
YORK COLLEGE
C A T A L O G

1962-1964



YORK CO LLEG E
YORK, NEBRASKA

Recognized by U n ited  S tates O ffice of E ducation  as a  college 
whose cred its  are fu lly  transfe rab le  to  other colleges. 

F u lly  accredited for V eterans T ra in ing

Member of the 
Am erican Association of Ju n io r Colleges 
N o rth  C entral Council o f Ju n io r  Colleges 
N ebraska Association of Ju n io r  Colleges

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
for  

1962-1963
1963-1964

Catalog
VOLUME 55 NUMBER 1



ACADEMIC CALENDAR
FIRST SEMESTER 1962-1963

A ugust 30, 31 ........................................................  F acu lty  Conference
Septem ber 1, S a tu rday  ...........................................  D orm itories O pen
Septem ber 2, Sunday, 12: 00 Noon ........................  C afe teria  Opens
Septem ber 3, M onday 8 : 30 A . M ...................... F reshm an Assembly

(R equired  of all new students, C hildress H a ll)
Septem ber 4, Tuesday, 8 : 30 A . M .  - 1 2 :  00 ; 1 : 3 0 - 5  P .  M.

M cGehee L ib rary , Counseling and R egistra tion  of S tudents
Septem ber 5, W ednesday, 8 : 00 A . M ................. C lassw ork Begins
Septem ber 5, W ednesday, 9 :  55 A . M .....................  O pening Chapel

(R equired  of all students, C hildress H a ll)
Septem ber 21, F rid ay  .......... L as t D ay  a Course M ay Be A dded
November 7, W ednesday, 5 : 00 P .  M .............................................

M id-Sem ester G rade R eports D ue in R eg istra r’s O ffice
November 22, 23 ................................................................................

C lasses D ism issed T hanksgiving D ay  and F riday
Decem ber 13, 3 : 45 P .  M ........................  Christm as Recess Begins
Decem ber 13, T hursday , 7 : 00 P .  M .....................  C afe teria  Closes
Decem ber 14, F riday , 10: 00 A . M .....................  D orm itories Close
Decem ber 29, S atu rday  ...........................................  D orm itories O pen
D ecem ber 30, Sunday, 12: 00 Noon ........................ C afe teria  Opens
D ecem ber 31, M onday, 8 : 00 A . M  Classw ork Resumes
Ja n u a ry  15, 16, 17, 18 ................................  Sem ester Exam inations

SECOND SEMESTER 1962-1963
Ja n u a ry  19, S atu rday , 9 : 30 A . M   P lacem ent Exam inations

(R equired  of all new students, M cGehee L ib rary )
Ja n u a ry  21, M onday, 8 : 30 A . M .  - 12: 00; 1: 3 0 - 4 :  00 P . M ..........

M cGehee L ib rary , Counseling and R egistra tion  of S tudents
Ja n u a ry  22, Tuesday, 8 : 00 A . M .......................  C lassw ork Begins
F eb ruary  8, F riday  .......... L as t D ay  a Course M ay Be A dded
M arch 20, W ednesday, 5 : 00 P . M ..................................................

M id-Sem ester G rade R eports D ue in R eg istra r’s Office
M arch 22, F riday , 5 : 00 P . M  S pring  Recess Begins
M arch 22, F riday , 7 : 00 P .  M ...............................  C afeteria  Closes
M arch 22, F rid ay  ................................................................................

L ast D ay  a S tudent M ay M ake L ate  P etition  for D egree
M arch 23, S atu rday , 10: 00 A . M ...........................  D orm itories Close
M arch 30, S atu rday  ................................................  D orm itories Open
M arch 31, Sunday, 12: 00 Noon .............................  C afe teria  Opens
A pril 1, M onday, 8 : 00 A . M   Classw ork Resumes
A pril 11, T hursday , 8 : 00-12: 00 A . M .; 1: 30 -5 : 15 P .  M ..........

(R equired  of all Sophom ores) G . E . D. T ests
M ay 6, M onday ..................................................................................

Y ork College Seventh A nnual Lectureship  Begins
M ay 28, 29, 30, 31 ............................................Sem ester Exam inations
M ay 31, F riday , 8 : 00 P . M   Commencement, C hildress H a ll



ACADEMIC CALENDAR
FIRST SEMESTER 1963-1964

A ugust 29, 30 ........................................................  F acu lty  Conference
A ugust 31, S atu rday  ................................................ D orm itories Open
Septem ber 1, Sunday, 12: 00 Noon ........................ C afe teria  Opens
Septem ber 2, M onday 8 : 30 A . M .....................  F reshm an Assembly

(R equired  of all new students, Childress H a ll)
Septem ber 3, T uesday, 8 : 30 A . M .  - 1 2 :  00 ; 1: 3 0 - 5  P .  M.

M cGehee L ib rary , Counseling and R egistra tion  of S tudents
Septem ber 4, W ednesday, 8 : 00 A. M   Classw ork Begins
Septem ber 4, W ednesday, 9 : 55 A . M   O pening Chapel

(R equired  of all students, C hildress H a ll)
Septem ber 20, F r id a y .............  L ast D ay  a Course M ay Be A dded
Novem ber 6, W ednesday, 5 : 00 P . M .............................................

M id-Sem ester G rade R eports D ue in R eg is tra r’s O ffice
Novem ber 28, T hursday  ..................................................................

Classes D ism issed T hanksgiving D ay  and F riday
Decem ber 19, 3 : 45 P . M ...........................  C hristm as Recess Begins
D ecem ber 19, T hursday , 7 : 00 P . M ...................... C afe teria  Closes
Decem ber 20, F riday , 10: 00 A . M ......................  D orm itories Close
Ja n u a ry  4, S atu rday  ................................................ D orm itories Open
Ja n u a ry  5, Sunday, 12: 00  Noon ........................  C afeteria  Opens
Ja n u a ry  6, M onday, 8 : 00 A . M   Classw ork Resumes
Ja n u a ry  14, 15, 16, 17 .................................  Sem ester Exam inations

SECOND SEMESTER 1963-1964
Ja n u a ry  18, S atu rday , 9 : 30 A. M   P lacem ent Exam inations

(R equired  of a ll new students, M cGehee L ib rary )
Ja n u a ry  20, M onday, 8 : 30 A . M . -12 : 00; 1: 3 0 - 4 :  00 P .  M ............

M cGehee L ib rary , Counseling and R egistra tion  of S tudents
Ja n u a ry  21, T uesday, 8 : 00 A. M ..........................  C lassw ork Begins
F eb ruary  7, F rid ay  ..................L ast D ay  a Course M ay Be A dded
M arch 18, W ednesday, 5 : 00 P . M ..................................................

M id-Sem ester G rade R eports Due in R eg istra r’s O ffice
M arch 20, F riday , 5 : 00 P . M .....................  S p ring  Recess Begins
M arch 20, F rid ay , 7 : 00 P .  M .................................... C afeteria  Closes
M arch 20, F rid ay  ................................................................................

L as t D ay a S tuden t M ay M ake L ate P etition  for D egree
M arch 21, S atu rday ,  10: 00 A . M .............. D orm itories Close
M arch 28, S atu rday ... ...............................................  D orm itories Open
M arch 29, Sunday,  12: 00 Noon ............. C afe teria  O pens
M arch 30, M onday, 8 : 00 A . M   Classw ork Resumes
A pril 9, T hursday , 8 : 00-12: 00 A . M .; 1 : 15-515 P . M ..............

(R equired  of all Sophom ores) G . E .  D .  T ests
M ay 4, M onday .....................................................................................

Y ork College E igh th  A nnual Lectureship  Begins
M ay 26, 27, 28, 29 ...........................................  Sem ester Exam inations
M ay 29, F rid ay  8 : 00 P .  M   Commencement, C hildress H all



4

SOCIAL CALENDAR 1962-1963
A ugust 81, F riday , 6 : 00 P .  M   P residen t’s D inner for Faculty
Septem ber 4, T uesday, 8 : 00 P .  M ..................................................

F orm al R eception for A ll S tudents and Faculty
Septem ber 7, F riday , 6 : 00 P .  M .......................  A ll College Picnic
O ctober 2, Tuesday, 6 : 30 P .  M .......................................................

Y. C. D inner for H igh  School F acu lty  & F orm er Y . C. Teachers
October 31, W ednesday 8 : 30 P . M ..................................................

A ll S tudent H allow e’en P a r ty
Decem ber 7, F riday , 8 : 00 P . M . A ll S tudent P a r ty
F eb ruary  9, S atu rday , 6 : 00 P . M  A nnual A ll College Banquet

(T he Crow ning of M ister and M iss Y ork College)
A pril 27, S atu rday , 6 : 00 P .  M ... A ll College Picnic
M ay 6, M onday 6 : 00 P . M  W ind M ay Pole

SOCIAL CALENDAR 1963-1964
A ugust 30, F riday , 6 : 00 P .  M  P resid en t’s D inner fo r Faculty
Septem ber 3, T uesday, 8 : 00 P .  M ..................................................

F orm al R eception for A ll S tudents and  F acu lty
Septem ber 6, F riday , 6 : 00 P .  M ......................  A ll College Picnic
October 1, T uesday, 6 : 30 P .  M ...........................................................

Y . C. D inner fo r H igh  School F acu lty  & F orm er Y. C. Teachers
October 31, T hursday , 8 : 00 P .  M ..................................................

A ll S tudent H allow e’en P a r ty
Decem ber 13, F riday , 8 : 00 P . M . A ll S tuden t P a r ty
F eb ruary  8, S atu rday , 6 : 00 P . M  A nnual A ll College B anquet

(T h e  Crow ning of M ister and Miss Y ork College)
A pril 25, S atu rday , 6 : 00 P . M ..........................  A ll College P icnic
M ay 4, 6 : 00 P .  M ............................................................ W ind M ay Pole

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
G len B ettenhausen   W illm ar,  M innesota
Royce B lackburn  ........................................................  York,  N ebraska
G len H . B yars ........................................................  K earney,  N ebraska
H arvey  A. Childress   M inneapolis,  M innesota
Byron Corn .............................................................  Lincoln,  N ebraska
H ershel D yer .............................................................  T u lsa , Oklahom a
A rthu r W. F rancis ...................................................  D enver, Colorado
Gene H ancock, J r .........................................................  Abilene,  Texas
E . C. H ensley  ...................................................  P ie rre ,  South D akota
E a rl L . H oagland  .....................................  Shawnee M ission,  K ansas
R alph  C. Immel ................................................................... D allas,  Texas
A. L ink K n ig h t .............................................................. D avenport,  Iow a
J .  A. M cPherson ............................................... L aram ie,  W yom ing
G. L. P heasan t ........................................................  B eatrice,  N ebraska
H aro ld  P heasan t ...................................................  L incoln,  N ebraska



A D V ISO R Y  B O A R D

Leon Ram sey .................................................................  Abilene,  Texas
Jam es R eynolds ..........................................................  Pueblo,  Colorado
N oel Reynolds .......................................... Albuquerque, New Mexico
F ra n k  Riggs   Odessa,  Texas
Bob D . Sm ith .......................................... Shawnee M ission, K ansas
K. C. Thom as   York,  N ebraska
Jam es D . W illeford ..............................................  F t.  W orth ,  Texas
G erald  W illis   Rochester,  M innesota

ADVISORY BOARD

B ill Adam s ...................................................................  Topeka,  K ansas
B ill A nderson ..........................................................  W ichita,  K ansas
F lav il A yers ............................................................... Spearm an,  Texas
D on B air ......................................................................... York, N ebraska
D ean  B eagle .............................................. .........  Dodge C ity, K ansas
R . H . B e n d io  M inneapolis,  M innesota
G. H . B etcher   Rochester,  M innesota
O ra l B lake ...............................................................  M arshalltow n, Iow a
Jam es Bowm an ...................................................... W ellington, K ansas
N elson B urton  .................................................................  S unray, Texas
D on C ashatt .............................................................  Om aha,  N ebraska
A.  C. C hristensen .................................................. D enver,  Colorado
A rthu r Corse .................................................................. Sunray, Texas
P au l D uBois ..................................... .... ..................  Tulsa, Oklahom a
F o rd  E g b e r t .................................................................. Omaha,  N ebraska
D r. Jo h n  C. E pperson  ..............................................  H ouston,  Texas
R obert F itts  .................................................................. H ouston,  Texas
Boyd G. G lover ...................................................  La Ju a n ta , Colorado
A rth u r G olden ............................................................. S tra tfo rd , Texas
G ene H ancock, S r ............................................ .............. W ichita, K ansas
M onroe H aw ley ................................................  M ilwaukee,  W isconsin
L ee H ughes ....................................................................  H ouston,  Texas
M illard  Key .................................................................  York, N ebraska
Sm ith K ite .................................................................. K earney, N ebraska
W illiam  F . Lemons ............................................... McCook, N ebraska
W illiam  L y n n   M emphis,  Tennessee
Ja c k  M ackey .................................................................  A m arillo, Texas
Clarence M ersch ........................................................  York, N ebraska
Owen M orrow ............................................................. W ichita, K ansas
N eil M cBride ........................................................  Clovis, New Mexico
C. E . M cG au g h ey ...................................... Oklahom a C ity, Oklahom a
W illiam  D . M cClellan ............................ R apid City, South D akota
Leroy M urphy  .....................................................  Chisholm,  M innesota
Louis Nowlin .....................................................  Longm ont,  Colorado
C harles L. Owen .........................................      F t.  W orth , Texas
D r. C. J .  P ayne ...................................................  San A ntonio, Texas



6 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

R alph P ine .......................................................   H ouston,  Texas
L ayton P las te r .........  Raytow n,  M issouri
Rue P o rte r     Neosho,  M issouri
G eorge R eagan ...................................................  M em phis, Tennessee
Jo e  B. Robinson ............................................................  H ouston,  Texas
R obert S and ifer ............................................... K ansas C ity, M issouri
Bruce Scroggin ................................................................  Oak,  N ebraska
A lbert S p e n c e r ............................................................. D enver,  Colorado
R alph  W. T u ttle  ..................................      U lysses,  K ansas
Jess  V an H ooser .............................................  O verland P ark , K ansas
B.  L . Vines ................................................................... W ichita,  K ansas
A lfred  W aller, J r .................................................  K ansas C ity, K ansas

PRESIDENT’S COMMUNITY COUNCIL
D r. Lyle F u rs t 
M aynard  G rosshans 
M rs. W . W . H arrin g to n  
W alter L . Kupke

E . A. L evitt 
M rs. Jo h n  R iddell 
T he M ayor of Y ork 
The P resid en t of Y ork Cham ­

ber of Commerce

ADMINISTRATION and ASSISTANTS
D ale R . L arsen, B . A., M . A ......................................................  P resid en t
M abrey L . M iller, B . A., M. A., E d . D .....................  D ean-R eg istra r

T . G ale N ap ier, B . A., M . A ......................................... D ean of S tudents
M eredith  Thom , B. A., M. A ............................... D irector of L ib rary
Colis Cam pbell, B . A., M. E d   D irector of A thletics
Jo e  H um phrey , B . B. A   R esident D irector o f H u litt H a ll
E dw ard  W hite, B . A., M . A ... R esident D irector of Thom pson H all
Colis Cam pbell, B . A., M. E d ............................................................

R esident D irec to r of T horn ton  H all 
M rs. Alice T hayer .........  R esident D irector of M iddlebrook H a ll

H ow ard  G urganus ..........................................  A ssistan t to  P residen t
Jo e  H um phrey  .....................................  M anager of Business O ffice
Royce B lackburn  .................................................  F ie ld  R epresentative
Gene Goben ........................................................  F ield  R epresentative
B ernard  Veteto .........................................................................  Custodian
Inez V e te to ..................  D irec to r of C afe teria  and  S tudent C enter
D o re tta  G u rg a n u s .......................................Secre tary  to th e  P residen t
M argare t B lackburn  .......................................  S ecre tary  to  the D ean
Dolores Cam pbell .....................................  S ecre tary  to the R eg istrar
Lavora G ates ......................................... S ecretary  in Public R elations



F A C U L T Y 7

FACULTY

Cam pbell, Colis F ., M. E d   Bible and P hysical E ducation
A ssistan t P rofessor of Physical E ducation  and D irec to r of 
A th le tics; B . A., H ard in g  College, 1947; M . E d ., U niversity  
of M issouri 1958.

H am m , Caroline, B . A ................................................................. Business
In stru c to r of Business and Secretaria l M anagem ent; B . A., 
H ard in g  1960; some course work com pleted on M. A. a t  
K ansas S ta te  College.

L arsen , D ale R., M . A .........................................................................  Bible
A ssistan t P rofessor of Religious E ducation  and P residen t 
of the College: B. A., H ard ing , 1945; M. A., New Y ork 
U niversity , 1947; some course w ork com pleted on E d . D . 
degree a t  the U niversity  of N ebraska.

Lewis, Jo e  E ., M . M ..........................................................................  Music
A ssistan t P rofessor of M usic; B. A., H ard ing , 1956; M . M. 
U niversity  of K ansas, summer, 1959.

M iller, M abrey L ., E d . D .....................  E ducation and M athem atics
P ro fessor of E ducation and D ean of the College; B . A., 
H ard in g  College 1943; M . A., George Peabody College for 
T eachers, 1953; E d . D ., U niversity  of N ebraska, 1960

N apier, T . G ayle, M . A ........................................ Bible and E ducation
A ssistant P rofessor of E ducation ; B. A., D avid Lipscomb 
College, 1956; M. A., George Peabody College for T each­
ers, 1957; Some course w ork com pleted on E d . D . degree 
a t the U niversity  of N ebraska.

*Scott, R obert L ., M. A ................................................................  H isto ry
A ssistan t P rofessor of H is to ry ; B . A., H ard in g  College, 
1954; M. A., H ard in g  College 1961.

Shoptaw , L a V an, P h . D   Biology and C hem istry
Associate P rofessor of B iology; B . A., A rkansas S ta te  T each­
ers College, 1927; h i.  S. Iow a S ta te  U niversity , 1929; 
P h . D ., Iow a S ta te  U niversity , 1985

Thom , M eredith , M. A ............................................... Speech and A rt
A ssistan t P rofessor of Speech and A rt;  B . A., H ard in g  
College, 1954; M . A., U niversity  of A rkansas, 1958.

W hite, E dw ard  C., M . A ........................................  E nglish  and Bible
A ssistan t P rofessor of E n g lish ; B . A., M arshall College, 
1959; M. A., M arsha ll College, 1961.

*P art-tim e



8 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

Information Please!
This catalog contains official inform ation about Y ork Col­

lege. I t  is intended to answ er m ost of your questions concerning 
how to en ter, w hat to study, how much it  w ill cost, w hat activi­
ties a re  available for you, etc. I f ,  by consulting the index, you 
cannot find  the  section you need to answ er your particu la r 
question, p lease w rite M abrey L . M iller, D ean.

Who Goes To York College?
A bout 150 students each year. The ratio  of men to  women 

is alm ost even, w ith a few more men usually enrolled. Between 
801 and 90 p er cent of Y ork College students are members of 
churches of C h ris t; however, about a dozen denom inations are 
represen ted  among the studen t body yearly . M ost of the Y ork 
College students w ork p a r t tim e to help pay the ir way. About 
fifteen  sta tes and several foreign countries are  represen ted  
each year. T here is a friend ly , homelike atm osphere on the cam­
pus. T here is no restric tion  to adm ission because of race, re li­
gion, or politics.

How Will I Know What To Do?
Y ork College exists to serve its students. I f  you arrive by 

bus or tra in  and le t us know the hour of your arrival, you w ill be 
m et and taken to your dorm. D uring  the f irs t few days you will 
learn  where things are, how to use them , and where to  go to 
solve any p articu la r problem . U pper classm en and facu lty  mem­
bers are all in terested  in you and are w illing to help you.

Where Will I Live?
W omen students will live in lovely M iddlebrook H all. Men 

students live in H u litt H a ll and in  Thom pson H all. D orm  life  
is a big p a r t  of college life. You will have a roommate unless you 
request a p rivate room. You will have the use of the reception 
room in M iddlebrook, laundry  facilities, etc. You w ill f ind  your 
dorm  supervisor ready to counsel w ith you and help you solve 
your problem s.

How Will I Dress?
D ress is usually inform al on the Y ork campus. On class 

days the men usually w ear slacks w ith sp o rt sh irts. A  su it w ill



G E N E R A L  IN F O R M A T IO N 9

be needed fo r Sundays and social occasions, bu t you won’t  need 
a  tux . G irls usually  w ear bobby sox, sk irts and sw eaters or 
blouses to  class. Jean s  and sh ir t w ill come in  handy fo r picnics 
and gym w ear, while heels and hose are s tandard  a ttire  on Sun­
day and, fo r certain  social events. You will w ant a  form al for 
special occasions, too.

What Courses Will I Take?
A facu lty  adviser will help you p lan  your program . You 

should consult the suggested curricula beginning on page 33, 
check the graduation  requirem ents beginning on page 81, and 
ta lk  w ith  your adviser a t  reg istra tion  time. By te s t and in te r­
views he will help you inventory your ta len ts and aid you in 
the  choice of a curriculum .

What If I Don’t Know What I Want To Be?
T hen  you are ju s t  like nearly  h a lf  of all the college students 

in  America. The firs t two years of college are frequently  ex­
p lo rato ry . Y our adviser will help you p lan  a p rogram  which w ill 
allow you to specialize in any of several fields according to your 
in te rest and  ab ility . I f  you haven’t  decided on a m ajo r field, 
don’t  w orry. You won’t  lose tim e or su ffer any handicaps by 
postponing th a t decision fo r a while.

When Do I Study?
Study w ill p lay  a large p a r t in your college life. You will 

probably  average three or four classes each class day. T h a t will 
leave you five or six class periods for study in the lib ra ry  or 
for work. M ost colleges recommend two hours of study for 
every hour in class.

Do I Study All The Time?
No, not all education is in the classroom. You will have a 

rich social and recreational life , a stim ulating religious program , 
a busy student activ ity  program , and a friendly  dorm  life. T here 
is tim e fo r friendsh ip— and dates, too. In  a small school such as 
Y ork College, each student can receive the individual counsel 
and guidance th a t is not possible in la rger schools. Also, each 
studen t has m any more opportunities to partic ipa te  in  the ex tra­
cu rricu lar activities, such as dram a, music, sports, etc.



10 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

Will I Go To Church?
W orship  is an individual m atte r, b u t a t  Y ork College you 

w ill be encouraged to  attend  all o f the services of the church. I t  
is the custom to invite the young m en of Y ork College to  speak 
a t  th e  W ednesday evening m eeting of the church, and  m any of 
th e  Bible classes are p lanned specifically for the college student.

How Do I Get There?
M ost students arrive in  Y ork by p rivate  automobile. Y ork 

is served by the C . B. & Q. R ailroad for east-w est travel, and 
by bus in to  F airm ont, about 20 miles south of Y ork, for north- 
south travel. I f  you will w rite the college the  date, hour, and 
m ethod of your arrival, someone will m eet you.

What If I Get Sick?
Y ork College has contracted  for the services of a doctor 

and nurse who are available a t a ll times. T he visits of a doctor 
a re  billed d irec tly  to the student a t a reduced fee. I f  fu rth e r 
m edical services are needed, com plete diagnostic services are 
available through a local clinic or the Y ork H osp ita l. E very  
e ffo rt is made to provide medical care. F o r fu rth e r inform ation 
contact the D ean of S tudents.

Does York College Grant A Degree?
Yes. W hen you are g raduated  from  Y ork College you w ill 

receive an  Associate in  A rts degree, or a C ertifica te  of Achieve­
ment. T he Associate in A rts degree is aw arded by m any leading 
colleges and applies to students who p lan  to tran sfe r  to  a four- 
y ea r college. T he C ertifica te  of Achievem ent is aw arded for 
certain  term inal courses.

Will I Have Trouble in Transferring from  
York to Another College?

Not If You Plan. The tran sfe r  of cred it from  Y ork College is 
fu lly  explained under “A ccreditation” P age IS. H ow ever, stu­
dents intending to tran sfe r  to another college should p lan  the ir 
curricu lar pa tte rn  to fit the requirem ents of the p ro jec ted  four 
year program . An extensive file of catalogs from  other colleges 
and universities is kep t in the D ean’s office. Your D ean  or fa ­
culty adviser will help you choose courses which m eet the re­
quirem ents of the school you wish to a ttend  la ter.



G E N E R A L  IN F O R M A T IO N 11

Glossary of Terms

Accreditation— A type of recognition held by an educational 
institu tion  which gives it sta tus w ith in  the state, region, or nation.

Certificate of Achievement— A certifica te  issued to  the 
s tuden t who does not p lan  to  pursue studies beyond the f irs t 
two years o f college work. T he purpose of the program  leading 
to  th is certifica te  is to give a broad general education w ith m axi­
mum freedom  for the s tuden t to select courses in his areas of 
in terest.

Credit Hour— A un it used in  m easuring and recording the 
academic w ork com pleted by a studen t in  the college. See semes­
te r  hour.

Curriculum— A system atic group of courses or sequences of 
sub jects and activities required for graduation  from  the college.

Division— A  division of the college is a m a jo r area group­
ing of academic offerings or activities th a t are rela ted  or have a 
common purpose.

Elective— A course you m ay choose to study, b u t which is 
no t necessarily  required.

Grade Point Average— A score derived by dividing the 
to ta l num ber of honor points received du ring  a semester by the 
to ta l num ber of sem ester hours of cred it carried  by the student.

Honor Point— N um erical values assigned to academic 
grades to express the quality  o f achievem ent as opposed to  the  
am ount of c red it; for exam ple, 4 honor points p e r  cred it of A, 
3 p er cred it of B, 2 per credit of C, 1 for D  and  0 for F .

Liberal Arts— A curriculum  designed for students who seek 
a  broad general education as a base for continued study a t  a 
senior college or university . T his p rogram  leads to  the Associate 
in A rts  degree.

Pre-Professional— A sequence of courses basic to  special­
ized tra in ing  for a profession.

Prerequisite— A course th a t m ust be sa tisfacto rily  com­
pleted  before enrollm ent w ill be perm itted  in an advanced or 
succeeding course.

Semester Hour— 1 hour per week of lecture or class in­
struction  for one sem ester or its equivalent in  laboratory  or 
other sim ilar types of instruction.



Middlebrook Hall

McGehee Library



G E N E R A L  I N F O R M A T IO N 13

General Information
AIMS OF YORK COLLEGE

T he aim of Y ork College is to  give a B ible-centered liberal 
a r ts  education in a C hristian  atm osphere. T he la te  D r. W illiam  
L . P helps of Columbia U niversity  sta ted , “E veryone who has a  
thorough knowledge of the Bible may be called educated, and 
no other learn ing  or culture, no m atte r how exclusive or elegant, 
am ong E uropeans or Am ericans, can take its  place. W estern  ci­
v ilization is founded upon the Bible, our ideas, our wisdom, our 
philosophy, our lite ra tu re , our a r t  and our ideals come more from  
the Bible th an  from  all other books p u t together.. . .  I  thorough­
ly  believe in a university  education for both men and women, but 
I  believe a  knowledge of the Bible w ithout a college education 
is more valuable th a n  a college course w ithout the Bible. ”  The 
fundam ental purpose, then, o f Y ork College is to  educate young 
men and women for abundant living as C hristian  citizens, serv­
ing in  a free society.

Y ork College purposes to o ffe r a fu ll p rogram  of general 
education and pre-professional tra in in g  commonly tau g h t by 
ju n io r  colleges w ith the increm ent of a C hristian  environm ent 
and Bible study for every student.

ACCREDITATION
Y ork College has the h ighest accreditation th a t is possible 

to receive from  N ebraska A uthorities. L e tte rs  are on file in the 
office of the D ean from  N ebraska colleges and universities 
sta ting  th a t credits from  Y ork are fu lly  accepted fo r tran sfe r. By 
way of exam ple, the U niversity  of N ebraska has s ta ted : “ Com­
peten t students who tran sfe r  from  Y ork College to  the U niver­
sity  o f N ebraska will encounter no d ifficu lty  in  having the ir 
credits accepted. Y ork College is to  be commended fo r its e f­
forts to  upgrade its faculty  and for its favorable student-teacher 
ratio . ” T his is the h ighest possible recognition from  N ebraska 
sources. T here is no legal structu re  by which any N ebraska or­
ganization has the au thority  to  examine and give recognition to 
libera l a r ts  ju n io r  colleges.

N ationally , Y ork is recognized by the U nited S tates O ffice 
of E ducation as a college whose credits are fu lly  accepted by 
other colleges. Y ork College is fu lly  accredited fo r V eterans 
tra in ing  under Public Law  16 or 346 and 550. L ette rs  are also 
on file from  colleges of several states sta ting  th a t Y ork College 
cred its are fu lly  accepted. Y ork students tran sfe r  to  dozens of 
colleges each year w ithout d ifficu lty .



14 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

I n  addition  to  the above, the adm inistration  of Y ork College 
has se t the ta rg e t date  of 1966 fo r en trance in to  the N orth  Cen­
tra l  A ssociation o f Colleges and U niversities which is the or­
ganization  giving the h ighest recognition possible to  achieve in  
our nation.

LOCATION
Y ork College is a s tandard  liberal a r ts  college located in  

York, N ebraska, and is operated  by a B oard of D irectors who 
are a ll members o f churches of C hrist. The C ity of Y ork, lo­
cated in the h ea rt of a very productive ag ricu ltu ra l p a r t  o f the 
sta te , is fifty -tw o miles w est of L incoln, N ebraska, the sta te  
capitol, and is situated  a t the intersection of U. S. H ighw ays 
81 and 34. Y ork is located on the m ain line of the B urlington 
R ailroad, opera ting  between Lincoln, N ebraska, and B illings, 
M ontana. Good bus schedules may be obtained in  all directions 
out of York, and a m unicipal a irp o rt no rth  of Y ork accommodates 
sm all a irc ra ft.

T he Y ork College campus itse lf  is situated  in  the east sec­
tion  o f the C ity of Y ork ad jac en t to the E a s t H ill M unicipal 
P ark .

CAMPUS FACILITIES
T he cam pus consists of about nine acres w ithin easy w alking 

distance of the business section of town. F our buildings a re  lo­
cated on the cam pus: H u litt H all, M cGehee L ib rary , the Gym ­
nasium  and M iddlebrook H all. Thom pson H a ll is located across 
the s tree t w est of the cam pus and  C hildress H a ll is located 
across the s tree t east of the Gymnasium.

D orm itory  rooms are furn ished  w ith single beds, chairs, 
chests o f draw ers and study desks. E ach  s tuden t should b ring  a 
Bible, bed linen, blankets and other covers, one spread , one 
pillow, to ilet articles, and other items to  be used in  m aking the 
room attractive.

Middlebrook Hall, erected in  1948, has dorm itory  accomo­
dations for ninety  college women on its second and th ird  floors. 
On the f irs t floor of this building are the offices fo r the adm in­
istra tive s ta ff  and a p arlo r w here studen ts m ay m eet the ir 
friends and relatives. In  the basem ent a re  the  kitchen and  d in ­
ing hall, the bookstore, and the P an th e r’s L air, or S tuden t Cen­
te r.

Hulitt Hall, which was bu ilt in 1902, houses dorm itory faci­
lities for men. This building also contains the music studios and 
classrooms.



E X P E N S E S 15

Thompson Hall has dorm itory accommodations on its 
second floor for ten  college men.

Student Apartments, which have two bedrooms and are 
furn ished  w ith  the basic necessities, are  available for m arried  
students. E ach  couple should p lan  to  b ring  cooking utensils, 
bedding and  decorations.

McGehee Library, remodeled in  beautifu l m odem  colonial 
s tructu re  in  1958, is cen trally  located on the campus. T he li­
b ra ry  contains approxim ately  8, 000 volumes, p lus recordings, 
film -strips, p ro jec to rs, periodicals and other aids to  learning. 
T he public lib ra ry  of York, which has more than  20, 000 vol­
umes on its shelves, is also open to college students. A n in ter- 
lib ra ry  loan service has been established w ith the U niversity  of 
N ebraska lib ra ry , m aking the ir book collection available to the 
students and facu lty  of Y ork College.

T he lib ra ry  building also houses in its basem ent the biology, 
chem istry, and physics laboratories w ith the equipm ent necessary 
fo r the various courses offered. E ig h t new ly-decorated, well- 
equipped classrooms are on the second floor of th is same 
building.

The Gymnasium , erected in 1929, provides an  adequate 
space for indoor physical education, for a  w ell-balanced program  
of in tram ura l sports which gives every studen t an  opportun ity  
to partic ipa te  in some wholesome type  of ath letic activ ity , and 
fo r some of the inter-collegiate activities.

Childress Hall, com pleted in F eb ruary  of 1958, is serving 
tem porarily  as an auditorium . I ts  seating capacity  is about 225.

EXPENSES
BOARD AND ROOM

M eals in  the cafeteria  per sem ester .............
Room per sem ester in M iddlebrook H a ll....
Room p er sem ester in

H u litt, Thom pson and T horn ton  H alls 
A partm ents for m arried  students,

p a rtly  furnished, per month ..................

A ll dorm itory students m ust pay fu ll board and  take all 
meals in the cafeteria . T here  will be no refund because of ab ­
sences from  the campus.



16 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

A room  m ay be reserved in  the dorm itories by m aking a 
deposit of $10. 00. Rooms are  reserved in  the o rder in  which re ­
servations are received. To assure yourself a room in a  campus 
dorm itory, i t  would be well to place your reservation early.

REGULAR TUITION
M atricu la tion  Fee, required a t f irs t enrollm ent ............. $ 10. 00
Tuition, less than  12 hours .....................................  per hour $  16. 00
T uition , 12 to 18 hours, inclusive   per sem ester 225. 00
T uition, above 18 hours   p e r hour 16. 00
L ate  R egistra tion  ( f ir s t  two days) ....................................  2. 00
L ate  R egistra tion  (m ore than  two days) ..........................  5. 00
A uditing  Courses (perm ission of D ean required)

per hour .....................................  2 . 50

A discount of 10 per cent on tu ition  will be allowed for two 
or more in  the same imm ediate fam ily. E ith e r o r both students 
who come from  the same fam ily will receive the reduction on 
his or her expenses provided he is not the recip ien t of a  scholar­
ship. This discount does not app ly  during  the same sem ester in  
which a m arriage occurs.

R egular term s are cash a t enrollm ent. Special arrangem ents 
may be made w ith the business m anager for students who an­
tic ipa te  th a t they may not be able to make fu ll paym ent a t the 
tim e of enrollm ent.

SPECIAL TUITION AND FEES

M uch of the class w ork in music, speech, and a r t  requires 
no fees o ther than  regular tuition. These cu ltu ral courses should 
be included in every s tuden t’s program .

P riv a te  instruction, however, in piano, voice and band in ­
strum ents carries a special tu ition  as follows:

2 private lessons per week ............................ per sem ester $37. 50
1 private lesson per week ................................  p e r sem ester 22. 50
P iano ren ta l, 2 hours per day ....................... p e r  sem ester 9. 00
P iano ren ta l, 1 hour per day ....................... p er sem ester 4 . 50



E X P E N S E S 17

OTHER FEES
A ctivity  Fees (required  of a ll students tak ing

six hours or m ore)  $ 5. 00
A rt 123 ..............................................................................................  2 . 50
A rt 202 ..............................................................................................  1. 00
Biology L aborato ry  Courses, each ..........................................  5. 00
Change o f Course .............................................................................  1. 00
C hem istry L aborato ry  Courses, each .......................................  5. 00
D egree “in  absentia” .......................    10. 00
E ducation  203, 213, 262, each ...................................................  2 . 50
E ducation  252 ..................................................................   5. 00
G raduation  .........................................................................................  7 . 50
L a te  P lacem ent T esting  .....................................    2 . 50
M ake-up Exam inations, each ........................................................  1. 00
P hysical E ducation  111, 121, 211, 221, each ....................... 1. 50
Physics L aboratory  Courses, each .......................................... 5. 00
R ental of cap  and gown .............................................................  2 . 50
S ecretaria l M anagem ent 113, 123, 213, each .......................  5. 00
S ecretaria l M anagem ent 133, 143, 223, 233, 243 each ......... 2 . 50
T ran sc rip ts  a f te r  f irs t  one, each ............................................... 1. 00

EXPENSES FOR VETERANS
W orld W ar I I :  The governm ent pays tuition, fees, books 

and the cost of certain  supplies plus a subsistence allowance 
sufficien t to cover personal expenses for W orld W ar I I  veterans 
who have the ir eligibility under Public Law  16 or 346.

K orean: U nder Public Law  550 veterans receive an  allow­
ance designed to cover college and living expenses in the liberal 
a r ts  program . V eterans should make application  to the  D ean  of 
the College as early  as possible p rio r to enrollm ent. A pplication  
should be accom panied by a  statem ent of the studen t’s educa­
tional objectives and by a photostatic or certified  copy of his 
discharge papers showing his service record.

REFUNDS

T he unused portion  of the money paid  in  advance for room 
and  board  w ill be refunded  providing the s tuden t’s account is 
in  o rder and the regulations covering w ithdraw al have been met. 
N o refund  is m ade of m atriculation or special fees. I f  the w ith­



18 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

draw al results from  the s tuden t’s misconduct, the College is 
under no obligation to  make refunds.

SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN FUNDS

T o receive any of the scholarships offered, the recipient 
m ust be a regu lar student who is ca rry ing  a t  least 12 hours of 
college w ork and is not on academic probation. T he Scholar­
ship Committee reserves the rig h t to cancel any scholarship a t 
any tim e fo r d iscip linary  reasons.

ACADEM IC SCHOLARSHIPS
Academic Scholarships w ill be given to  as m any as two 

students from  any high school. A minimum grade po in t average 
of “B ” and recom m endation by the high school adm inistration 
is required for the scholarship. T he recom m endation is to  be 
based on grade poin t average, character references of the indi­
vidual and desire to a ttend  Y ork College. T he scholarship w ill 
be for full tu ition  which is $225 per sem ester. T he scholarship 
w ill be continued each succeeding sem ester provided the student 
m aintains a “ B ” average a t  York. T he to ta l for the  two years 
could be $900.

A ny studen t who has attended  Y ork for a y ea r an d  has 
achieved a “B ” average in his w ork and has acquired a to ta l of 
tw enty-eight college hours may become eligible fo r  the academic 
scholarship to  be gran ted  during  his sophomore year.

A studen t who tran sfe rs  to Y ork from  an accredited college 
w ith a “ B ” average in his w ork which to ta ls a minimum of 
tw enty-eight sem ester hours m ay also app ly  for the academic 
scholarship.

ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS
B asketball scholarships are available to  as m any as fifteen  

w orthy students. These students m ust ca rry  a t least 12 hours of 
college courses and m aintain a grade poin t average high enough 
to avoid being on scholastic probation. The am ount of these 
scholarships varies, but could be as much as fu ll tu ition  and 
room.

FRANK BASS STUDENT LOAN FUND AND 
YORK COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN FUND

These loan funds make available lim ited am ounts to  a 
lim ited num ber of w orthy students a t  a  reasonable ra te  of 
in terest. A pplications should be addressed to the Loan Com­
m ittee.



S C H O L A R S H IP S 19

BOARD APPOINTED SCHOLARSHIPS
E ach  m em ber of the Y ork College B oard of D irectors is 

authorized to  recommend two students to the Scholarship Com­
m ittee for a scholarship. T he scholarship will be for $500 fo r 
a two year period, aw arded on a p ro ra ted  basis o f $125 per 
sem ester. T his scholarship will be continued in each succeeding 
sem ester provided the s tuden t is no t on academic probation  and 
is in good standing  with the college.

CHILDREN’S HOMES SCHOLARSHIP
F u ll tuition is g ran ted  to high school graduates from  E p ­

w orth V illage in York, and from  any ch ildren’s home operated  
by members of the  church of Christ.

CHRISTIAN ACADEMIES SCHOLARSHIPS
T he adm inistration  of any academy or high school operated  

by members of the church of C hrist may recommend two students 
from  the senior class for a scholarship a t York. T he recommen­
dation  made to the Y ork College Scholarship  Committee should 
be made on the basis of need, character, desire to a ttend  Y ork 
College, and ap titude to succeed in college work. T he scholar­
ship will be for $500 p ro ra ted  a t the ra te  of $125 per sem ester 
over a two year period. The continuance of th is scholarship for 
each succeeding sem ester will be contingent upon the studen t 
m aintain ing an acceptable scholarship record a t Y ork College. 
H e  m ust not be on academic probation, and he m ust be in  good 
standing  w ith the college.

These scholarships are  o ffered  to two students in  addition 
to the academic scholarships which m ay be g ran ted  to  two 
seniors from  a C hristian  academy.

FOREIGN STUDENT SCHOLARSHIP
York College g ran ts free tu ition  to a ll students from  out­

side continental N orth  America.

HESTED-LEE STORES SCHOLARSHIP
T he H ested  Stores o ffer two $500 scholarships each year 

on the follow ing b as is : (1 )  all scholarships m ust be approved by 
the scholarship  committee a t the college; (2 ) all scholarship stu­
dents m ust be in the upper 30% of the ir high school class, or 
m aintain  a “ B ” average or better in college; (3 ) all scholarship 
students m ust be from  a tow n or area  in  which the re  is a H ested  
S to re ; (4 )  a ll scholarship students m ust need financial aid  to 
begin or m ain ta in  the ir college education; (5 ) all scholarship 
students m ust show evidence of C hristian  character through 
recom m endations of the ir p reacher, school principal, local busi­
ness men, etc. I f  the tu ition  and fees should be less th an  $500 
the balance may be used fo r the studen t’s living expenses.



20 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

HUMANITIES SCHOLARSHIPS
T he hum anities departm en t has been authorized to g ran t 

as m any as fifteen  scholarships in such areas as speech, d ra ­
m atics, music and art. S tudents w ith special ta len t and in terest 
in  these areas should w rite the chairm an of the scholarship 
committee for application blanks.

MINISTERIAL STUDENT LOANS
S tudents who are p lann ing  to do fu ll tim e w ork in the 

m in istry  of the C hurch may app ly  for a full tu ition  loan. The 
loan will be due in five years a f te r  graduation  from  Y ork Col­
lege. No in te rest w ill be charged until g raduation . U pon g radua­
tion, in te rest will be charged a t  the ra te  of 3 p e r  cent per annum  
beginning a t  the tim e of g raduation or w ithdraw al from  Y ork 
College.

I f  a t the end of five years a fte r g raduation  the preacher is 
engaged in fu ll tim e mission work, he m ay app ly  to  the Y ork 
College Scholarship Committee for cancellation of the loan. I f  
cancellation is g ran ted , i t  will be a t the ra te  of $300 per year 
for each year spent in fu ll tim e mission work.

MERLE PETERSON MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP
Two $50 scholarships will be given each year to two Y ork 

County students, who will be selected on the basis o f ability , p a r ­
ticipation  in ex tra  curricu lar activities, good m oral character 
and financial need.

NATIONAL DEFENSE STUDENT LOANS
Y ork College is fu lly  approved by the U nited  S tates D e­

p artm en t of H ea lth , Education and W elfare for the adm inistra­
tion of N ational D efense S tudent Loans. This ac t provides for 
long term , low in terest loans to qualify ing students. D etailed  
inform ation can be received by addressing : Business Office.

DON L. W ININGS MEMORIAL AWARD
E ach year a studen t of Y ork College will be selected on the 

basis of personality  and participation  in ex tra -cu rricu lar activi­
ties to receive a trophy. T he selectee will have his nam e in ­
scribed on a la rger trophy  previously given to the college. The 
studen t who receives the trophy  m ust have a g rade po in t aver­
age of 2. 00 or above. C andidates w ill be nom inated by the 
Scholarship  Committee. T he w inner will th en  be chosen by a 
vote of the studen t body. No s tuden t m ay receive the trophy  
m ore th an  once.



E M P L O Y M E N T 21

HOW TO APPLY FOR SCHOLARSHIP
M ake application  to Scholarship Committee on official 

A pplication fo r Scholarship form. Give com plete details in  
w riting . A pplication  forms m ay be acquired  by w riting  to  
Chairm an, Scholarship Com mittee, Y ork College, York, N e­
braska.

In  o rder fo r a scholarship to be gran ted , three form s, the 
application  for admission, the application  fo r scholarship, and 
a tran sc rip t of credits, m ust be in  the hands of the Scholarship 
Com mittee. You should make sure th a t all of these form s are 
sent to  the college.

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT
A lim ited am ount of work is available to help deserving 

students m eet the ir college expenses. Those who expect to w ork 
should make application  to the Business M anager before reach­
ing the campus:

S tudents are advised not to app ly  for more w ork th an  is 
absolutely necessary. Any student who w orks more than  th ree 
hours a day should lim it his academic load.



22 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

Student Activities
CLUBS

Social Clubs have been organized for both  women and m en 
to provide for students a wholesome social life  w ith opportunities 
to  develop leadersh ip  abilities and cooperative attitudes. Club 
activities include regular m eetings, inform al parties, banquets 
and  outings. I t  is the college policy th a t each studen t receive an  
invitation to m em bership in a social club.

State Clubs are  composed of students and facu lty  mem­
bers from  the respective states.

DRAMATICS
The Dramatics G lub is composed of those students who are 

in terested  in  the theater. T his club sponsors a  num ber of p lays 
during  the school year.

MUSIC ACTIVITIES
The A  Cappella chorus is a popular music organization  on 

the Y ork College campus. I t  p resents a num ber of concerts 
locally and makes an extensive tou r each year during the spring  
semester.

The Pep Band is open to  all students who p lay  instrum ents 
well enough to qualify . T he band partic ipa tes in  pep ra llies and 
inter-collegiate sports events.

The Women’s Ensemble and The Men’s Quartet are se­
lected from  members of the A C appella Chorus. T hey  p resen t 
numerous program s in Y ork and take several week-end tr ip s  
represen ting  the school.

RELIGIOUS MEETINGS
Evening Devotionals are held in  the  dorm itories each 

evening. T hu rsday  evening devotionals are held in  M iddle­
brook p arlo r and are en joyed  by the students from  all the 
dorm itories.



S T U D E N T  A C T I V I T I E S 23

Young Men’s Training Classes are held  in  the nearby 
church building each T hursday  n igh t th roughout the school 
year w ith studen t preachers in  charge of the  program s. A ll 
students, faculty  members and the public are invited. This is one 
of the best attended  studen t activities.

SPORTS
Intercollegiate Athletics ad d  much to  the school sp irit. 

Y ork C ollege partic ipa tes in  intercollegiate basketball and 
track . As the enrollm ent increases, other in tercollegiate athletics 
w ill be developed.

The Panthers in Action



24 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

Intramural Sports give every studen t an opportun ity  to  p a r­
tic ipate  in some wholesome type of ath letic activ ity . A  well- 
balanced program  of in tram ura l sports w ith a  wide varie ty  of 
activities is in  operation.

STUDENT ASSOCIATION
The Student Association is composed of a ll students and 

exists to  provide a closer cooperation between the students and 
the adm inistration  and faculty . T he Executive Council o f the 
S tudent Association is elected annually  by the studen t body.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS
The Crusader, the Y ork College yearbook, is issued each 

spring. The editor and business m anager are chosen each 
sp ring  for the nex t academic year, and the rem ainder of the 
s ta ff  is chosen in the fall. One copy of each issue is k ep t on file 
in  the office of the R egistrar.

The Spokesman, the cam pus new spaper, is a  m onthly pub­
lication. Positions on the s ta ff  are  open to  a ll students who 
dem onstrate jou rna lis tic  ap titude.

Yearbook Editors at Work



G E N E R A L  R E G U L A T IO N S 25

General Regulations
One of the aims of Y ork College is to m aintain  and  p ro ­

m ote C hristian  standards of life . In  all m atters perta in ing  to  
personal conduct, students are expected to behave as respon­
sible citizens in  a C hristian  community. A s tuden t’s app lica­
tion  fo r adm ission to the institu tion  implies his acceptance of 
the objectives and regulations of the college. Any person  who 
enrolls in  the college is expected to support the sp irit of the 
college and its policies. T he college endeavors to have its disci­
p line firm , reasonable, and sym pathetic. I t  reserves the righ t 
to  dism iss a studen t whenever in its judgm ent the general w el­
fare  of the college seems to require such action.

AUTOMOBILES
Only those students who have special need fo r them  are 

allowed to have cars a t  the college. In  order to b ring  one to the 
school, perm ission should be secured from  th e  D ean of Men, 
and the studen t is to abide by such rules fo r automobiles as the 
adm inistration  sees f it to impose. G irls are requested to  not 
ask to b ring  cars to  the campus.

BIBLE CLASSES
T he adm inistration of the college believes th a t no one is 

well educated who is not acquainted w ith G od’s dealings w ith 
men from  the beginning and who does not have a knowledge 
of G od’s requirem ents of men in th is age of the w orld. E very  
student carry ing  twelve or more hours is required to take one 
course in  Bible each semester.

BUILDINGS AND OTHER PROPERTY
A ny studen t responsible for the m arring  or destruction  of 

college p ro p erty  will also be responsible fo r the expense in ­
volved in  resto ring  the defaced or destroyed p roperty . N o ani­
mal pets w ill be allowed in  school housing.

CAMPUS DRESS
Students a t Y ork College are  expected to be m odest and 

decent. Young ladies m ay w ear slacks, blue jeans, or peddle-



2 6 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

pushers while engaged in  ath letic  activities, on picnics, etc., b u t 
these a re  no t considered app rop ria te  fo r o rd inary  campus oc­
casions. S trap less  evening gowns are no t considered appropria te  
fo r form al events. D ress clothes should always be w orn to  church 
services.

CHAPEL ATTENDANCE
D aily  chapel attendance is required of all students and 

facu lty  members. C hapel exercises consist of a sho rt devotional 
period followed by a program  designed to stim ulate intellectual, 
religious and aesthetic development.

CHURCH ATTENDANCE
A ll boarding students are expected to  a tten d  church ser­

vices regularly .

DATING
S tuden ts may have social engagem ents for a ll religious 

services, college-approved activities, date  n ights and during  
meals. Couples are not to leave the cam pus together o r meet 
elsewhere w ithout special perm ission. Young m en who preach 
may take young ladies w ith them only if p roperly  chaperoned.

FIREARMS
S tudents will not be allowed to  keep firearm s of any kind 

in campus housing. A ny firearm  brought to the campus m ust be 
b rought upon perm ission of the dorm itory supervisor and stored 
in  his apartm en t. T he studen t m ay use it  only by permission.

MORAL CONDUCT
Smoking. Those who are d irectly  responsible for the en­

vironm ent a t  Y ork College believe th a t th e  use of tobacco in any 
form  is in jurious to health . I t  is certain ly  a fire  hazard  and an 
expensive habit. T he use of tobacco is forbidden anyw here on 
the campus. N on-boarding students who smoke are asked to do 
so only in the ir cars or o ff campus.

Drinking. T he use of alcoholic beverages is prohibited on 
the p a r t of any studen t o f Y ork College.

Profanity and vulgarity , hazing other than  approved club 
initiations, gam bling and indecent lite ra tu re  and pictures are 
forbidden on the p a r t of any student of Y ork College.



A C A D E M IC  IN F O R M A T IO N 27

Academic Information
ADMISSION

Y ork College desires to  adm it students who are qualified to  
contribute to  the college environm ent and can benefit from  the 
opportunities offered. An ap p lican t’s eligibility  is decided in  
term s of academic p repara tion , character, educational in terests, 
and ab ility  to do college work. T here is no restric tion  to  ad ­
mission because of race, religion or politics.

To gain acceptance a t  Y ork College, th e  student m ust sa t­
isfy  the following requ irem en ts:

1. Com plete the application  form  and include the ten-dollar 
room reservation fee;

2. P rovide the college w ith a  high school tran scrip t,  plus
tran sc rip ts  from  each school or college previously a t ­
tended;

8. R equest and re tu rn  the com pleted health  form ;
4. P rovide the college w ith te s t scores fo r th e  A C T  tests

if  possible.
G raduates o f accredited high schools or non-graduates w ith 

fifteen  acceptable units m ay m eet the academic requirem ents for 
adm ission by p resen ting  an official tran sc rip t. T here  should be 
no less than  th ree un its of E nglish , and no less th an  nine units 
of additional academic sub jects: E nglish , foreign language, 
m athem atics, na tu ra l science, social sciences. T h e  rem ainder of 
th e  un its m ay be elective.

C onditional adm ission may be gran ted  to an  app lican t no t 
p resen ting  all o f these units. This condition is to  be satisfied  by 
earning th ree sem ester credits in college fo r each high school 
un it no t presented . H owever, the deficiency m ust be rectified  
before sophomore standing  is achieved.

Transfer of Credit. A studen t who has previously attended a 
recognized college may make application  for tra n sfe r  of cred it to 
Y ork College. Such a student m ust submit both the high school 
and college tran sc rip ts  which include statem ents of s ta tus a t  the 
tim e of w ithdraw al. G rades of “ D ” are not accepted, unless an  
equal num ber of hours of “ B ” o r  better are also subm itted. In  
general, a grade of “D ” in  the m a jo • field  will not be accepted. 
A tran sfe r student may enroll in the courses which are ju s tified  
by an  evaluation of his transc rip t.



28 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

Entrance Tests. E ach  freshm an is required  to  take a series 
of tests as a p a r t  of his orien tation  program . T es t results are 
m ade available to  the studen t counselor to  assist in  guiding the 
student in the selection of courses, the recognition and removal 
o f weaknesses, and the selection of fields of in te rest com patible 
w ith  ab ility  and  previous prepara tion . A studen t falling  too low 
on the psychological te s t will be given p robationary  status un til 
he dem onstrates ab ility  to do college work. S tudents m issing any 
p a r t  of the freshm an tests and requiring  a second testing  date 
w ill be charged a fee of $2. 50. Those m issing the second date will 
be charged $5 for a th ird  date. No studen t can be approved for 
fu ll freshm an stand ing  un til all tests are com pleted.

ACT tests taken  while in high school are recommended.

Classification of Students. R egular students carry ing  twelve 
or more hours who have m et entrance requirem ents are classified 
as f irs t sem ester freshm en. S tudents who have acquired 14 hours 
of college w ork are classified as second sem ester freshm en. Those 
having obtained 28 hours of work are classified as sophomores, 
and those w ith 42 hours of work com pleted are classified as 
second sem ester sophomores.

T he necessary scholarship m ust be m aintained a t  each level.
N on-degree students who do not meet en trance require­

m ents, but who wish to enroll in certain  courses for personal 
developm ent m ay, upon approval of the D ean , be adm itted  as 
special students.

ACADEMIC REGULATIONS
Absence and Tardiness. T he college holds th a t regular 

class attendance is essential to  scholarship. I t  provides for ne­
cessary absence and penalizes for over-cutting. P unctua lity  in  all 
classes is required.

The num ber of absences in any course m ust no t exceed 
the num ber of hours th a t the class is scheduled to m eet each 
week. F o r each fu rthe r absence the studen t’s g rade will be 
lowered on the following basis:

1 hour class   5 % deduction
2 hour class ......................................................... 3 % deduction
3 hour class ........................................................  2 % deduction
4 hour class ..........................................................  deduction
5 hour class   1 % deduction

for each additional absence. This deduction will be on the se­
m ester’s average according to the in struc to r’s s tandard  fo r the 
course. T hree tardinesses will equal one absence. Absences ju s t  
before and a f te r  vacations will be considered w orthy of double 
percentage deductions.



A C A D E M IC  IN F O R M A T IO N 29

P ercen tage deductions will no t be counted against the  record 
of a studen t who is officially  rep resen ting  the college, provided 
the p roper form s have been com pleted and filed in  the  D ean ’s 
office before the absence. However, no student shall be absent 
from  any class more than  th ree weeks of a sem ester. Absences 
in  excess of this am ount constitute w ithdraw al o f the student 
from  the course.

R egular daily  chapel attendance is expected o f each student.

Class Changes. No student is perm itted  to change or leave 
a  class w ithout approval of the instructor, the counselor, and the 
D ean. A ny student changing a class will be charged a fee of 
$1. 00 unless the change is required by the college. Class 
changes are  not perm itted  a f te r  the th ird  week of any sem ester, 
except fo r very unusual circum stances, and then only w ith  the ap­
proval of a committee composed of the instructor, counselor, and 
D ean. No charge is made for d ropping  a class. A ny class dropped 
w ithout the unanimous approval of the instructor, counselor, and 
D ean will be m arked “F ” . Any course dropped a f te r  the 9th 
week m ay not be m arked with a grade of “W F ” . T he official 
date  of d ropping  will be the date on which drop forms are filed 
in  the office of the R egistrar. In  the case of prolonged illness, 
a s tuden t m ay request th a t his instructor, counselor, and the 
D ean m eet as a committee to consider an  irregu la r drop  request.

Grades and Records. The achievem ent of the student in 
each course is expressed as follows:

A— excellent
B— good to superior
C— average
D — below average (low est passing m ark)
F — failure
S— satisfactory , though w ithout reference to the quality  of 

achievement
I — incomplete
W F — w ithdrew  while doing failing  work
W P — w ithdrew  w ith approval and passing grade

A n “ I ” may be given only when the student has been unable 
to  com plete a course for reasons, which, in the judgm en t of 
the instructo r, have been unavoidable. Incom plete grades m ust 
be removed the f irs t six weeks of the following semester. I f  an 
“ I ” is not removed w ithin the specified time, i t  autom atically 
becomes an “F ” . I f  a studen t shall choose to take a course a  
second tim e to  remove a poor grade, only the higher grade shall 
be considered in determ ining eligibility for graduation.



30 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

Definition of Semester Hour. A -sem ester hour of c red it re ­
quires one fifty-m inute recitation  o r lecture per week for eighteen 
weeks. Tw o or th ree hours of laboratory  w ork are equivalent 
to one hour of recitation.

Honors and Honor Points. In  order to  determ ine the stu ­
den t’s scholarship level, the following points are assigned for 
each hour of the indicated p erio d : A— 4; B 3 ; C 2 ; D  1; 
F , S, W F , and W P — 0.

An honor roll is published each sem ester of those achieving 
high scholarship. To be eligible for the honor roll a student m ust 
be carry ing  twelve or more hours of work. S tudents m ust have 
an average scholarship level of 3. 30 w ith no grade m arked in­
com plete and no grade below “C ’ for the sem ester. S tudents who 
achieve a scholastic level of 3. 30 points du ring  the ir en tire  de­
gree program  are graduated  "w ith  honors. Those w ith  an  av­
erage of 3. 60 are graduated  “with high honors. ” Those^ w ith 
an  average of 3 . 85 are g raduated  “w ith very high honors. ”

Scholarship Levels. Each studen t is expected to m aintain  a
scholarship level com mensurate w ith his academ ic goals.  The
average is com puted by dividing the to ta l honor points earned by 
the to ta l sem ester hours attem pted , including the  “ F ” grades, 
bu t not “W P ” , or “W F ” , or “S ” grades.

A grade po in t average of 2. 00 is required for g raduation  in 
the degree program , and a grade point average of 1. 50 is re ­
quired for the recip ien t of the C ertifica te  o f Achievem ent d i­
ploma. To be eligible to partic ipa te  in co-curricular activities and 
to avoid being placed on academic probation, the following scho­
lastic  level m ust be achieved:

F irs t sem ester freshm an .....................................  1, 35
Second sem ester freshm an ................................  1. 50
F irs t sem ester sophomore ..............................  1. 75
Second sem ester sophomore ..............................  2. 00

A student who falls below th is level w ill be placed on 
academic probation  and will be lim ited to  no t more than  a  nor­
m al load. W hen a student is on scholastic probation, he is not 
perm itted  to rep resen t the college in any co-curricular activity, 
such as athletics, chorus trip s , debating, dram atic productions, 
and studen t publications. A student who has been below the  re ­
quired academic level fo r two consecutive sem esters is ineligible 
to  enroll as a regular student. Such students m ay enroll as 
special students w ith a lim ited load upon approval by the D ean 
of the college.



A C A D E M IC  I N F O R M A T IO N 31

REQUIREMENTS FOR DEGREES
Associate in Arts Degree. T he College confers the Asso­

ciate in A rts degree upon the successful com pletion of a two- 
year liberal a rts  college tran sfe r  program . To qualify  fo r this 
degree, a student m ust be of good m oral character and receive 
recom m endation from  the faculty . H e m ust have com pleted a 
minimum of sixty hours o f acceptable college work in addition 
to physical education activity  courses, w ith a grade poin t average 
of 2. 00 in all work presented  fo r graduation . T h irty  hours m ust 
be com pleted in residence, and a t least fifteen  of the la st th irty  
hours required for this degree m ust be registered for and carried  
in  th is college. A minimum of twelve hours must be taken in 
one departm ent. H e m ust sa tisfy  the requirem ents in general edu­
cation listed  below, and he m ust have 6 hours c red it in Bible. 
A t r a n s f e r .  s tuden t may graduate w ith few er than  6 hours in 
Bible, provided he has passed a course each sem ester he was 
enrolled a t  York.

The General Education Program for Candidates for the 
Associate in Arts Degree

T he general education requirem ents are designed to give 
basic understanding, to  develop certain  essential and fundam ental 
skills which all should possess, and to furnish  a broad founda­
tion o f knowledge for advance level courses. They are as follows:

Hours

36-37



32 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

S tudents who plan to en ter medicine, den tistry , engineering, 
etc., m ay upon appeal to the D ean, be excused from  certain  re­
quired courses listed above in order to take courses th a t are re ­
quired by the colleges and universities th a t they p lan  to  attend  
in the fu ture . H ow ever, th is exception will be made only when, 
w ith carefu l p lanning  of the studen t’s program , the completion 
of a ll the requirem ents would cause undue hardship .

Certificate of Achievement Diplomas. A C ertifica te  of 
Achievem ent D iplom a is aw arded to students who have success­
fu lly  com pleted an interm ediate or term inal program . To qualify  
fo r this diplom a a student m ust have com pleted a minimum of 
fifty -six  hours w ithin four or more sem esters. H e m ust have 
received a grade poin t average of a t least 1. 50 in the fifty-six  
hours p resented  for graduation . Also, he m ust be of good m oral 
character, and receive recom m endation from  the faculty. H e 
m ust sa tisfy  the requirem ents in general education listed  below, 
and he m ust have 6 hours cred it in Bible. A tra n sfe r  studen t may 
graduate w ith few er than  6 hours in Bible, provided he has 
passed a course each sem ester he was enrolled a t York.

This diplom a is p rim arily  designed for students who do 
not p lan  to tra n sfe r  to a four-year college. S tudents enrolled in 
th is  p rogram  who achieve high academic standing  during the ir 
f irs t year m ay change to the Associate in A rts program .

The General Education Program for Candidates for the 
Certificate of Achievement Diploma

T he specific requirem ents fo r the C ertifica te of Achieve­
m ent diplom a are k ep t low, so th a t a  student m ay be able to  
select courses according to his own in terest. How ever, i t  is fe lt 
th a t the follow ing courses give basic understandings and de­
velop certain  essential fundam ental skills which a ll should 
possess. These courses are required of students who receive the 
C ertifica te  o f Achievem ent diplom a. They are as follows:

Hours
I . U nderstand ing  religious and sp iritua l values:

Bible .......................................................................................  4
I I .   U nderstand ing  th e  hum an and creative sp irit:

1. T he m eans of com m unication: E nglish  113,
o r 123; Speech 113..................  6

2. T he creative sp irit: L ite ra tu re  ............................ 3
I I I .  U nderstand ing  the living and visible w orld:

Biology, C hem istry, or Physics ................................  3

IV . U nderstand ing  the social w orld:
1.  O ur A m erican heritage: H isto ry  ......................... 3



S U G G E S T E D  P R O G R A M S 33

25-26

Application for Degree. A candidate m ust presen t to the 
D ean a form al application  fo r his degree or diplom a by the 
fou rth  week of the second sem ester. L ate  applications may be 
accepted upon the paym ent of a fee of $1. 00.

SUGGESTED PROGRAMS
S tudents, who have not defn itely  decided upon a profession 

or a purpose tow ard which to  d irect their education should en ­
ro ll in the general liberal a r ts  program . The general liberal arts  
course is suited to  the student who has not y e t chosen his 
vocation, bu t who wishes to  lay a broad foundation fo r a four- 
y ear college course. S tudents not continuing beyond ju n io r col­
lege w ill find  the liberal a r ts  program  a good general course.

S tudents who have defin itely  decided upon a cu ltu ral or 
occupational goal should consult w ith an advisor so th a t a  cur­
ricu lar p lan  which will best m eet th a t goal can be selected.

Some of the many possible special in te rest and p re-p ro ­
fessional course p a tte rn s  are suggested follow ing the outline of 
th e  general liberal a r ts  program .

GENERAL LIBERAL ARTS
T he general liberal a r ts  program  is listed f irs t  in  the  sug­

gested  program s because it is the basic course of the college 
and  a m a jo rity  of the students will be enrolled in  it. A studen t 
m ay pursue this program  fo r two years, and a t  the end of th is 
tim e he m ay change his m ajo r field  of in te rest w ith very little  
loss of tim e in  p repara tion  for the four-year degree.

S tudents in terested  j n  the area  of -art, Bible, biology, busi­
ness adm inistration, chem istry, E nglish , h istory , m athem atics, 
music, physical education, physics, sociology, o r speech, should 
enroll in  the general liberal a r ts  program . E nro llm ent should be



34 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

preceded by carefu l consultation w ith the  facu lty  member who 
teaches in  the a rea  of the studen t’s special in terest. Counselors 
w ill help  to  outline program s to  f it individual needs, h u t the 
follow ing is a  suggested schedule o f courses.

FRESHMAN YEAR

•Sociology 112, 122 m ay be taken  in  addition  to  or as a 
substitu te  for psychology 143.

CHEMISTRY

Students p lann ing  to  m a jo r in  chem istry should enroll in 
th e  liberal a r ts  program . In  addition  to  the general liberal a rts  
p rogram  th e  chem istry m a jo r m ust take a course in  chem istry 
an d  one in  m athem atics each sem ester. T he chem istry m ajo r 
should have tak en  two years o f a lgebra  in  high school so th a t  he 
w ill be p rep a red  to  enroll in  m athem atics 173, college algebra, 
du rin g  his f ir s t  sem ester in  college.



S U G G E S T E D  P R O G R A M S 85

EDUCATION
Elementary

T he education departm ent of Y ork College feels th a t teach­
ers are  more adequately p repared  if they go beyond the two- 
year p repara tion  program . However, two years of elem entary 
education are offered  which will p repare  a s tuden t to tran sfe r 
to a four-year college and w ork tow ard a B achelor’s degree in 
elem entary  education. Specific course requirem ents are listed 
in  th e  education departm en t under Courses of Instruction .

Secondary
A studen t desiring  to teach in secondary schools should p lan  

to  pursue a liberal a r ts  m ajo r in his chosen teaching field. H e 
should enroll in the general liberal a rts  program  and choose 
courses in  h is m a jo r field  of in te rest as electives. P rofessional 
education courses should be kep t a t  a minimum during  the firs t 
two years of work. Specific general education and  professional 
courses a re  outlined in the education departm en t under Courses 
o f Instruction .

MUSIC
T he music and music education curricula are outlined in 

the  departm en t of music under the Courses of S tudy. T he stu ­
d en t m ust p lan  his p rogram  carefu lly  in order to  be able to  get 
all music and general education requirem ents w orked into his 
tw o-year program . C onsultation w ith a music advisor before 
enrollm ent is essential.

PRE-DENTISTRY

Specific requirem ents a t the U niversity  of N ebraska Col­
lege of D en tis try  a re : 60 sem ester hours exclusive of physical 
education and m ilita ry  science. These 60 hours m ust include two 
sem esters in  E nglish  composition, two semesters in zoology or 
biology, two sem esters in inorganic chem istry, two sem esters in  
physics, and  one sem ester in  organic chem istry. O utstanding  
scholarship is essential fo r entrance into den ta l college since only 
about 20% of the applican ts a re  adm itted. T he U niversity  of 
N ebraska, the  only den tal college between Iow a and  C alifornia, 
adm its only th irty -fou r beginning students each year.



YORK C O L L E G E

PRE-ENGINEERING

S tudents desiring  to study engineering m ay choose between 
the tw o-year or the one-year program . We recommend the two- 
y ear p rogram  for those who are in terested  in general engineering 
and who wish a broad general basis for the ir technical careers. 
T he one-year program  is o ffered  fo r those who are interested



S U G G E S T E D  P R O G R A M S 37



38 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

PRE-LAW
S tan d ard  law  schools require th a t students have a t  least 

two years of college tra in ing  before en tering  upon professional 
study. The course listed below meets th a t need in th a t it sup­
plies the necessary background in h istory , governm ent, E nglish , 
and speech, so essential to the p rac titioner of law.

Law  schools do not specify p articu la r courses as being 
m andatory  in  the pre-professional train ing . T herefore, m inor 
adaptations in the suggested program  are perm issible.

FRESHMAN YEAR

PRE-MEDICINE
N inety  sem ester hours or th ree years of college w ork are 

required  as prerequisite  to the four years in a m edical college 
for th e  D octor of M edicine degree. H ow ever, since adm ission to 
a m edical college is extrem ely d ifficu lt to  achieve, a  studen t 
p lann ing  a medical career should consult w ith both the D ean 
of Y ork College and the C hairm an of the  Admissions Commit­
tee of his in tended medical college concerning his pre-m edical 
curriculum  a t  York.

PRE-NURSING
T h e suggested prelim inary  college course lis ted  below is 

designed to  m eet the en trance requirem ents of the U niversity  of



S U G G E S T E D  P R O G R A M S 39

N ebraska School of N ursing. S tudents p lann ing  to en ter an ­
other school of nursing  should select courses to comply w ith the 
en trance requirem ents of th a t school.

FRESHMAN YEAR  
First Semester Second Semester

PRE-PHARMACY
Two fu ll years o f college w ork with specific requirem ents 

a re  necessary for adm ission to a college of pharm acy. Each stu­
d e n t should p lan  his program  to comply w ith the entrance re ­
quirem ents of the college to  which he will tran sfe r.

FRESHMAN YEAR



40 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

PRE-VETERINARY AND PRE-ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
Any person w ishing to en ter the four-year professional 

course leading to the degree of D octor of V eterinary  Medicine 
m ust f irs t com plete two years of p re-veterinary  train ing . A t 
least one year of this program  can be com pleted a t York. This 
tra in in g  m ust sa tisfy  the requirem ent of the college of veteri­
n ary  medicine of the studen t’s choice. Consequently, the stu ­
dent should study the entrance requirem ents of the college of 
his choice and consult w ith his counselor a t Y ork concerning the 
advisability  of com pleting two fu ll years a t York.

FRESHMAN YEAR  
First Semester Second Semester

SECRETARIAL MANAGEMENT
Students who have had both typ ing  and shorthand  in high 

school will p robably  be able to take advanced courses in these 
lines in  the firs t year, and thus p repare  themselves for em ploy­
m ent by one year of study. H ow ever, the course of study in  
Secretaria l M anagem ent seeks to p repare  persons to  assume 
positions of responsibility  as stenographers or secretaries, and 
to  m eet the increasing dem and for people of broad background 
and technical skill to fill secretarial positions requiring  m an­
agerial ability . M odern business courses stress the fac t th a t 
m any secretaries step  into executive positions. Consequently, 
the tw o-year course which builds a much broader background, 
and  includes some courses in business adm inistration, is recom­
mended.

One-Year Terminal Program
First Semester Second Semester

Hours Hours



S U G G E S T E D  P R O G R A M S 41

Electives ............................ 2-0

T O T A L S  ..................TIT T o ”

Two-Year Terminal Program
The C ertifica te of Achievement D iplom a will be granted  

upon the completion of this program .

TWO YEAR DEGREE PROGRAM
Students are encouraged to  take the Associate in  A rts de­

g ree program . S tudents tak ing  th is p lan  will lose no tim e when 
tran sfe rr in g  to a four-year college, whereas those who follow 
the term inal p rogram  p lan  w ill not be able to com plete a four- 
y ea r degree w ithout loss o f time: T he following program  will be 
som ewhat ligh ter for students who have had previous w ork in 
shorthand  and typ ing . The studen t should consult w ith  his ad ­
viser concerning adaptations to  fit his personal needs.

FRESHMAN YEAR
First Semester Second Semester

Hours Hours
B ible 111 or 118 ............  1-8 Bible 121 or 123 ............  1-3
Business Adm. 213 ....  3 Business Adm. 223 ....  3
E nglish  118 .......................  3 E nglish  128 ......................  3



42 Y O R K  C O L L E G E



C O U R S E S  O F  I N S T R U C T I O N 43

Courses of Instruction

KEY TO NUMBERING AND SCHEDULING OF 
COURSES

T h e Rom an num eral follow ing the course title  indicates 
the sem ester in which the course is to be offered. T he units 
d ig it o f the course num ber indicates the cred it value of the 
course.

Courses num bered from  100 to  199 are designed p rim arily  
for freshm en; those num bered from  200 to  299 fo r  sophomores. 
F reshm en are perm itted  to take some courses num bered in  the 
200s, and sophomores may take courses num bered in  the 100s.

Courses are offered  every year unless otherw ise stated . 
Courses offered  on “dem and” are not regu larly  scheduled bu t 
w ill be scheduled provided five or more students need the course 
to m eet g raduation  requirem ents.

T he College reserves the rig h t to w ithdraw  scheduled 
courses when few er than  five students reg ister fo r such courses.

DIVISION OF BIBLE AND 
RELATED SUBJECTS

Chairm an: Mr. Dale R. Larsen 
Teachers: Cam pbell, Larsen, Lewis, Napier, White

Y ork College endeavors to give its students a broad liberal



44 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

arts  education with recognition of and tra in in g  in the sp iritua l 
values of life. T he College is p rim arily  supported  by members 
o f churches of C hrist. This group of people accept the Bible as 
the divine will of God revealed to m ankind. Y ork College recog­
nizes its responsibility  to teach the Bible as an inspired  book to 
the young people placed in its care.

As a servant of the home from  which the students come, 
Y ork College is dedicated to the cultivation of the fu ll C hristian  
personality . Recognizing the responsibility  of its charge, the 
A dm inistration requires each studen t who takes as much as 
twelve hours of work to  take a course in this division each se­
m ester. T he C hairm an of the Division should be consulted when 
there is doubt as to w hether a course in this division will sa tisfy  
the Bible requirem ent.

BIBLE
S tudents p lanning  to m ajor in Bible should take a t least 

ten hours of Greek.
Bible 111 and 121 are Bible courses which have the same 

lecture periods as Bible 113 and 123. These courses earn  only 
one hour of cred it and consequently require less research work 
outside of c la ss ; however, all students m ust a ttend  the same 
lecture periods. Provisions have been made for the students who 
have had little  previous Bible tra in ing  to take these low credit 
courses. Special perm ission from  the C hairm an of the d e p a rt­
m ent or the D ean is necessary to enroll in these courses.

111-113. Old Testament Survey I ,   C lass 3, C red it 1 o r  3
A  s tu d y  o f the O ld T es tam en t em phasiz ing  th e  h is to ry  of an cien t Is rae l, 
b u t also giv ing  some a tten tio n  to the  p rophe tic  and poetic books.

121-123. New Testament Survey I I ,   Class 3 ,  C red it 1 or 3
A n in tro d u cto ry  study  of each book in th e  N ew  T es tam en t involving a u ­
th o rsh ip , background , purpose, d a te  and  c ritica l problem s. Special a tte n ­
tio n  w ill be given to  the  con ten t.

202. The Acts I I ,   C lass 2, C red it 2
T h is  course is an in tensive study  o f the book of A cts. T h e  s tu d en t w ill be 
requ ired  to know  both th e  h is to ry  and  the doctrines of the book. A  ch ap ter 
ou tline  and choice passages will be m em orized.

213.  The Four Gospels I ,   C lass 3,  C red it 3
A study  o f the  harm ony  of th e  F o u r G ospels, giv ing  a tten tio n  to the  p e r­
son, life , and  teachings of Jesu s.

222. Corinthians and T h e s s a l ia n s  I ,   C lass 2,  C red it 2
A study  o f th e  background and  c on ten t of P a u l’s correspondence w ith 
th e  C orin th ians  and  T h e s s a l i a n s . O ffe re d  a lte rn a te  years  beg inn ing
1959-1000.

223. Prison and Pastoral Epistles I ,   C lass 3,  C red it 3
A n in tensive study  o f E phesians, P h ilip p ian s , C olossians,  Ph ilem on a n d  the
le tte rs  to T im o thy  and T itu s . Both th e  m ilieu and the  contents o f th e  books 
w ill be s tudied . O ffe re d  a lte rn a te  y e a rs  beg inn ing  1960-1961.



C O U R S E S  O F IN S T R U C T I O N 45

232.  General Epistles I I ,   C lass 2,  C red it 2
A n in tensive s tu d y  o f th e  M inor E p is tle s ; Jam es  through  Ju d e . Special 
a tten tio n  w ill be given to in troducto ry  m a tte rs , m oral and sp iritu a l values 
and  hom iletical m a te ria l. O ffe red  a lte rn a te  years  beg inn ing  1960-196 1 .

243. The Church I I ,   C lass 3,  C re d it 3
T his is a s tu d y  o f th e  church  in p rophecy , p re p a ra tio n , and  estab lishm ent. 
T h e  conditions of m em bership , its  w ork and w orsh ip  w ill be em phasized .

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION
In  addition to a knowledge of the Bible itself, there are 

many areas of service and knowledge in which the conscientious 
C hristian  desires proficiency. Second only to a thorough know l­
edge of the Bible is the ability  to tran sla te  its teaching into one’s 
own life and into the lives of others. T his p ractical field is called 
C hristian  Education . I t  involves methods, wisdom, and the ac­
cum ulation of experience. I t  aids not only the gospel preacher 
and the teacher of religion but also the C hristian  housewife and 
the business man.

102.  Elementary Song Directing I I ,  C lass 2 , C red it 2
F o r  n on -m ajo rs. Inc ludes m eeting  w ith  M usic 101, coupled w ith tra in in g  
an d  p rac tice  in song-d irecting . S tudy  of m ethods for b e tte r  w orsh ip  th rough  
song. C onsen t of in s tru c to r.

112. Bible Geography I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
T h is course is designed to acq u a in t th e  s tu d en t w ith the g eog raphy  of B ible 
lan d s  in  various B iblical periods, but i t  w ill also give the  s tu d en t a  p ic tu re  
o f these  lands in the ir p re sen t s tatus.

141. Advanced Song Directing I ,  C lass 1, C red it 1
D esigned  fo r m usic m ajo rs  or m inors and  o thers who have had  previous 
tra in in g  in m usic. S pecia l a tten tio n  given to hym n lite ra tu re  and  m ethods 
fo r m ore effec tive  le ad ersh ip  in  w orship . C onsen t o f in s tru c to r.

212. Personal Evangelism I ,  C lass 2 , C re d it 2
A s tu d y  o f m ethods and  techniques in personal w ork g leaned  from  the 
B ible, special tex ts  and  p rac tica l experience. O ffe re d  on a lte rn a tin g  years  
beg inn ing  1961-62.

GREEK
Courses in Koine G reek, the G reek of the New T estam ent 

period, are o ffered  fo r the benefit of those in terested  in  studying 
the New T estam ent in the original language. A knowledge of 
the language contributes much to an understand ing  of the prob­
lems of B iblical transla tion  and is invaluable as an  aid in in te r­
preta tion . T he highly  inflected natu re  o f the G reek language 
makes it an  exceptionally expressive vehicle of communication.



46 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

I t  was the most prom inent and most widely used language of the 
Rom an E m pire in the f irs t century , which made i t  an ideal 
language for the evangelization of the Rom an world. Acquain­
tance w ith the language is also helpfu l in evaluating  the cu ltu ral 
and historical im pact of both the ancient G reek and Roman 
civilizations.

S tudents p lanning  to m ajo r in Bible are required to take 
one year of elem entary Greek.

2 1 5 . Elementary Greek I ,  C lass 5, C re d it 5
V ocabulary , declensions and  con jugations. O ffe red  on a lte rn a te  years  be­
g in n in g  1959-60.

2 2 5 . Elementary Greek I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 5
C ontinua tion  of G reek  215 w ith  selected readings from  the G ospel o f John . 
O ffe re d  on a lte rn a te  years  beg inn ing  1959-60.

DIVISION OF HUMANITIES
Teachers: Lewis, Thom, White

In  general education the Division of H um anities, through 
its several departm ents, endeavors to make the studen t aw are 
of the best th a t has been done in words, in music, and in a r t, so 
th a t he m ay have some basis fo r opinion in these m atters. In  
certain  courses also he is given such theory and  practice as will 
enable him  to in te rp re t music and lite ra tu re  and a r t  and to  com­
pose original w ork for him self. T hroughout the D ivision he is 
encouraged to observe in terre lations of languages, litera tu res, 
and fine a r ts  so th a t he may be able to apprecia te  his cu ltu ral 
heritage. A ll phases, however, are coordinated in  the purpose 
im plicit in  every activ ity  of the D iv ision : to  make the student 
conscious of his heritage, to establish his tastes, to  encourage 
him in self-expression and in  other cu ltu ral pursu its, so th a t his 
leisure m ay be richer, his judgm en t more discrim inating, his 
action more intelligent.

ART
T he D epartm en t of A rt is designed to enrich the a rtis tic  

understand ing  of a ll students, to develop proficiency in specific 
skills such as freehand draw ing and pain ting , to  supply  the a r t  
tra in ing  required by o ther departm ents, and to p rep are  teachers 
o f a r t. Courses requiring  no special ab ility  are  open to  a ll stu­
dents and are recommended as electives.



C O U R S E S  OF I N S T R U C T I O N 47

122. Public School Art I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
M ethods and  m ate ria ls  fo r e lem entary  schools. P ro jec ts  designed  and  exe­
cu ted  by  studen ts. O ffe red  on a lte rn a te  years  beg inn ing  1959-60.

133. Freehand Drawing and Composition I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
D ra w in g  and com position problem s in various m edia. O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  
y ea rs  beg inn ing  1958-59.

143. Freehand Drawing and Composition I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
A dvanced d raw ing  and  com position. O ffe red  on a lte rn a te  y ea rs  beginning
1960-61.

202. Art Appreciation I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
S tu d y  of the  p rinc ip les which underlie  the beauty  and  w orth  o f a rtis tic
creation .

223. Commercial Art I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
B eg inn ing  problem s and  exercises in le tte rin g , advertis ing , layou t, design, 
and  techniques. O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  y ears  beginning 1958-59.

233. Painting I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
In tro d u ctio n  to the  fundam en ta ls  of oil pa in tin g . O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  
years beg inn ing  1959-60.

243. Painting I I ,  C lass 5, C re d it 3
A dvanced p a in tin g  in oils and o ther m edia. O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  years
beginning  1959-60.

ENGLISH
Courses offered  by the E nglish  D epartm en t are designed to 

encourage all students to th ink  of the E nglish  language as a 
basic tool in  the understanding  of all subjects. T hrough  oral 
and w ritten  expression and through read ing  and discussing
various form s of lite ra ry  composition, the departm en t hopes th a t 
its  students will learn  to make correct judgm ents and to develop 
an understanding  and an  apprecia tion  fo r the noblest in lite ra ­
tu re  and in  life. Courses in E nglish  are also designed to  enable 
the studen t to do successful upper-division work.

113. Freshman Composition I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3
R equ ired  o f freshm en. A study  o f the  essen tia ls  o f com position. W eekly 
th e m e s ; conferences on w ritten  w ork.

123. Freshman Composition I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
R equ ired  o f freshm en . C ontinuation  o f E n g lish  113. E m phasis  is placed 
on fun d am en ta l p rinc ip les  of e ffec tive  w riting .

213. English Literature Survey I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3
O u ts tan d in g  w orks o f E n g lish  l ite ra tu re  from  the e a rlie s t tim es to  the  
close o f th e  e igh teen th  cen tu ry , s tud ies in  chronological sequence and  w ith 
some a tte n tio n  to  th e  charac te ris tic s  o f  the  various periods o f E n g lish  
l ite ra ry  h is to ry  em braced.

223. English Literature Survey I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
O u ts tan d in g  w orks o f  E n g lish  l i te ra tu re  from  the  la te  e igh teen th  cen tu ry  to
th e  ea r ly  tw en tie th  cen tu ry , s tud ied  in chronological sequence and  w ith 
some a tten tio n  to the  c h arac te ris tic s  o f the  various periods of E n g lish  l i t ­
e ra ry  h is to ry  em braced.



48 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

MUSIC

T he D epartm en t of M usic exists to p rep are  fu tu re  music 
teachers, to  develop in  a ll students an apprecia tion  fo r values 
to  be gained th rough the study  of music, to provide practical 
experience in  the perform ance of g rea t music, and to  assist 
those who desire to  serve the Church more effectively. The 
areas o f concentration a re :

a. A pplied  music (p iano or vocal). T his course of study 
is designed fo r students who are p lanning  to pursue a 
career in  music.

b. M usic education. This course of study is designed for the 
studen t who p lans to teach p rivately  or in  the public 
schools.

Y ork College offers to students numerous opportunities for 
partic ipa tion  in ex tra-curricu lar activities in the field of music. 
S tudents m ay p artic ipa te  in the a Cappella chorus, pep band, 
opera workshop, m en’s quarte t, women’s ensemble, and the 
Y -N otes, a 15-voice M ixed Ensem ble.

T he music s ta ff  reserves the rig h t to decide a t the close of 
the firs t-y ear course of study w hether o r not a student m ay p u r­
sue the  fu ll music m ajo r. In  case the applied  ta len t or the  ability  
to  g rasp  the contents of music theory seems insufficien t fo r the 
fu ll m ajo r, the student will be so inform ed. T h erea fte r he may 
reg ister for elective courses in the D epartm en t of Music in the 
app lied  or theoretical fields which his advisor may approve. 
C red it for the f irs t  year music studies m ay then be used as elec­
tives in some other field of concentration. A studen t m ajoring  
in  music m ust partic ipa te  in  some ensemble every semester th a t 
he is enrolled.

TWO YEAR PROGRAM IN MUSIC EDUCATION

A ll students who p lan  to  m ajo r in music education m ust 
have a m ajo r instrum ent in  the applied  arts  (voice, piano, band 
or o rchestral in strum en t).

Hours
1. T heory  and H isto ry  of M usic

a. H arm ony 113, 123, 213, 223 .....................................  12
b. M usic L ite ra tu re  152, 162 .......................................... 4
c. E a r  T ra in ing  (sigh t singing) 121, 131, 221, 231.. 4

T o ta l 20



49

2. A pplied  Music
a. M a jo r F ie ld  (op tional)....................................................  6
b. P iano  (unless piano is m ajor, then other applied  

music m ust be substitu ted) (op tional) .....................  2
c. I f  m a jo r field  is voice, Music 100, 200, 210 

required  .............................................................    0

Total ....................................................................  “8
8. Ensem ble .................................................................................  2

4. E ducation : In troduction  to E ducation 103 .................... 3

TWO YEAR PROGRAM IN APPLIED MUSIC

F o r  non -m ajo rs. Inc ludes m eeting  w ith  M usic 101, coup led  w ith tra in in g  
an d  p rac tice  in song-d irecting . S tudy  of m ethods fo r b e tte r w orship 
th rough  song. C onsent o f in s truc to r.



50 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

110. Italian Diction I , C lass I ,  C red it 0
R eq u ired  o f a ll m usic m a jo rs  th a t  a re  m a jo rin g  in voice. M eets one hour a 
w eek w ithou t cred it.

113, 123. Elementary Harmony I ,  I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3 each sem ester
S tu d y  and  keyboard  a p p lica tio n  o f scales and  in te rva ls , tr ia ls  an d  th e ir  
inversions, fo u r-p a rt harm ony  th ro u g h  seventh  chords.

121. 131. Ear Training I, I I ,  C lass 1, L ab  1, C re d it 1 each sem ester
P re req u is ite  or p a ra lle l:  M usic 113. D ic ta tio n  from  the keyboard , e a r te s t­
in g , and  s ig h t sing ing  involving in te rva ls , scales, tr iad s , m elodies, and 
rhy thm s.

132. Music For Elementary Teachers I ,  C lass 2, C re d it 2
A  gen era l course in tended  fo r teachers of e lem en tary  g rades. D e ta iled  d is­
cussion o f m usical activ ities, evaluation  of m a te ria ls , including  audio-visual 
a ids, w ith  view to developing  the  ab ility  to  lead  s tuden ts  tow ard  m usical in ­
dependence. A p p ro p ria te  fundam entals  of m usic. O ffe red  on dem and.

141. Advanced Song Directing I ,  C lass 1, C re d it 1
D esig n ed  fo r m usic m a jo rs  or m inors and  o th e rs  who have had  previous 
tra in in g  in m usic. Special a tten tio n  given to  hym n lite ra tu re  and  m ethods 
fo r m ore e ffec tiv e  lead ersh ip  in w orship. C onsen t o f in s tru c to r. O ffe red  on 
dem and.

152, 162. Music Literature I ,  I I  C lass 2, C re d it 2 each sem ester
A G eneral survey o f m usic lite ra tu re  from  the e a rlie s t in existence to  the 
p re sen t. T h e  evolution  of m usical s ty les w ill be traced  and  the  exam ination  
o f scores w ill be requ ired . F o r m usic m a jo rs  and  m inors only.

200. German Diction I ,  C lass 1, C re d it 0
R equ ired  of all m usic m a jo rs  th a t a re  m a jo rin g  in voice. M eets one hour 
a w eek w ith o u t cred it.

202. Music Appreciation I I ,  C lass 2 , C red it 2
A  course p rim arily  fo r lib e ra l a rts  s tuden ts, designed to develop in te llig en t 
lis ten in g  to various types o f m usical perfo rm ance . A n elem en tary  s tu d y  of 
m usic h is to ry , form  and  s ty le  in com position is supp lem ented  by  com­
prehensive  reco rded  illu s tra tions .

210. French Diction I I ,  C lass 1, C red it 0
R equired  of a ll th a t  a re  m a jo rin g  in voice. M eets one hour a w eek w ithout 
cred it.

213, 223. Advanced Harmony I ,  I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3 each sem ester
P re req u is ite : M usic 123 or equivalent. M ore advanced phases of m usical 
th eo ry  and  analysis  o f B ach C horales.

221, 231. Advanced Ear Training I ,  I I ,  Class 1, Lab. 1, C red it each sem ester 
P re req u is ite : M usic 131 o r . equivalent. C hords, th re e  and  fo u r-p a rt d ic ta ­
tion , m ore d iff ic u lt m elodic an d  rhy thm ic  problem s. A dvanced s igh t singing.

Ensembles

A  s tu d en t p u rsu in g  a m a jo r in m usic m ust p a rtic ip a te  in some ensem ble 
every  sem ester th a t  he is enro lled . M usic m a jo rs  m ust have c red it fo r  a t  
le a s t tw o hours of ensem ble. H ow ever, only tw o hours m ay count tow ard  
g rad u a tio n , bo th  fo r the  m usic m a jo r  and the  non -m ajo r.

101a, 111a; 201a, 211a. A Cappella Chorus I, I I ,  R ehearsal 5, C re d it 1 
T he  A C ap p e lla  C horus o ffe rs  o p p o rtu n ities  fo r experience in  choral s in g ­
ing. A w ide range  of choral l ite ra tu re  is s tud ied , both sacred  and  secular, 
and  num erous p rog ram s and  concerts a re  p resen ted . M em bersh ip  is de­
te rm ined  by audition .



C O U R S E S  O F I N S T R U C T I O N 51

101c, 111c; 201c, 211c. Women’s Ensemble I ,  I I ,  R ehearsal 2, C red it 1
S elec ted  from  m em bers o f the  A  C ap p e lla  Chorus. T his g roup  rep re sen ts  
th e  school in  pub lic  perfo rm ances in the com m unity and  also  on several 
w eekend trip s .

101 d, l l l d ;  2 0 Id , 211 d. Men’s Quartet I ,  I I ,  R eh earsa l 2, C re d it 1
S elec ted  from  m em bers o f the  A  C ap p e lla  C horus. T h is  g roup  rep resen ts  
th e  school in pub lic  perfo rm ances in the com m unity an d  also on  several 
w eekend trip s .

APPLIED MUSIC
Piano

O ne or tw o hours of c red it a re  given  fo r p riv a te  p iano  lessons depending  
upon  w he ther the  s tu d en t enrolls in one o r tw o  ha lf-hou r lessons. A ll s tu ­
den ts  en ro lled  in  p riv a te  p iano m ust p a rtic ip a te  in a pub lic  rec ita l som e­
tim e d u rin g  the  sem ester in w hich the  s tu d en t is enrolled .

101 or 102; 111 or 112. Private Piano
G eneral re -g ro u n d in g  in scale, chord , and  arpegg io  techn ique; s tu d y  of 
p re ludes, fugues, and  B ach inventions.

201 or 202; 211 or 212. Private Piano
M ore d iff icu lt varia tions  o f scale and  technique, sonatas o f M ozart, B ee t­
hoven and  o thers.

Voice
O ne or tw o hours of c red it a re  given fo r p riv a te  voice lessons, depend ing  
upon w hether the  s tu d en t enrolls in one or two h a lf-h o u r lessons p e r week.
M usic m a jo rs  th a t  enroll for one or tw o  hours a week m ust also enro ll for
M usic 100, 200, o r 210, fo r which no c red it is given. P a rtic ip a tio n  in a
pu b lic  rec ita l is requ ired  each sem ester.

101 or 102; 111 or 112. Private Voice
P rin c ip les  o f b rea th in g , study  o f consonants, vowels, and  fundam en ta ls  of 
voice contro l, and  technical exercises. P rac tic a l ap p licatio n  of p rin c ip les  in 
sim ple  A m erican , E n g lish , and  I ta lia n  song.

201 or 202; 211 or 212. Private Voice
C o n tinua tion  and  am plifica tion  of technical studies w ith selected pieces 
of the  classic and  rom antic periods, including  G erm an  L ieder an d  some 
F ren ch  songs.

Instruments
P riv a te  in s truc tion  fo r any  o rch estra l o r band in s tru m en t w ill be given 
upon request, d epend ing  upon th e  advanced s tan d in g  of the  studen t.

SPEECH
T he D epartm en t of Speech has the following objectives: to  

improve the communicative skills and attitudes of all students, 
to develop specialized abilities in public speaking, dram atics 
and  oral reading, and to p repare  teachers of speech.

113. Basic Speech I , I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
A course designed  to  develop  ab ility  and  ease in speech experiences b efo re  
an  audience.



52 YORK C O L L E G E

213. Fundamentals of Oral Interpretation 11, C lass 3, C red it 3
S tu d y  and  p rac tice  in the  a r t  o f in te rp re tiv e  read ing . O ffe red  on a lte rn a te  
y ea rs  beg inn ing  1958-59.

223. Play Production I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
Courses in  a cting  and  s tag in g  p lay s  fo r public perfo rm ances. O ffe red  on 
a lte rn a te  y ears  beg inn ing  1960-1961.

233. Introduction to Acting I ,  C lass 3 , C re d it 3
P rac tic a l tra in in g  in the fie ld  w ill be gained  th rough  rhy thm ic  pantom im e, 
scene perfo rm ance , and  the p rac tice  of p lay in g  varied  roles. O ffe red  on 
a lte rn a te  y ears  beg inn ing  1959-1960.

243. Introduction to Theater I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
B asic concepts of th e a te r  w ill be derived from  lectu res and  read ing  as­
signm ents on the  n a tu re  o f d ram a, a h is to ry  o f th e a te r  developm ent, and 
theories of ac tin g  and  d irec ting , and stage production . O ffe red  on a lte rn a te  
y ears  beg inn ing  1959-1960.

WORKSHOPS
The following courses are designed for students who wish 

to gain experience in the production of dram atic presentations. 
A form al class time is not assigned.
11 IP , 121P, 21 IP , 221 P. Theater Workshop: Performance C re d it 1

O pen  fo r c red it to s tuden ts  who p a rtic ip a te  in im p o rtan t roles w ith a  high 
degree  o f excellency d u rin g  a given sem ester. S tuden ts  a re  cas t in  the  m a jo r 
p roductions accord ing  to th e ir  ab ility .

H IT ,  12IT , 21 IT , 221T. Theater Workshop: Technical C red it 1
A prac tica l course in the  techn ical aspects  o f d ram atic  production . S tuden ts  
are  assigned tasks in the  m a jo r productions d u rin g  the  sem ester in  which 
th ey  a re  enrolled .

DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES
Teachers: Miller, Shoptaw

The program  in the na tu ra l sciences is designed to give 
cu ltu ral train ing , to p repare  teachers, to give the basic train ing  
in  na tu ra l sciences needed by pre-professional students or stu ­
dents of the  na tu ra l sciences, and for those who, fo r any other 
reason, desire a broader understanding  and appreciation  of the 
sciences.

GENERAL EDUCATION COURSES
112, 122. Biological Science I ,  I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2

A n investigation , no t a su rvey , of the “s tra te g y  and ta c tic s” of science and 
of the  m a jo r  con tribu tions of biology to m odern m an. T h e  m a jo r a reas of 
concen tration  a re  th e  dynam ics o f liv ing  th ings w ith p a rticu la r em phasis 
on the physiology and n u tritio n  of m a n ; the  re la tionsh ips am ong the 
liv ing  organism s w ith  em phasis on conserva tion ; and he red ity , eugenics 
and  evolution. T w o lectu re-dem onstration-d iscussion  periods per week.

112, 122 Physical Science I ,  I I ,  C lass 2, C re d it 2
A n in troduction  to  the philosophy and  m ethodology o f science; basic  con­
cep ts  o f some of the  physical sciences. A stronom y, geology, m eteorology 
and conservation  o f n a tu ra l resources a re  included in 112; chem istry  and 
physics in 122.



C O U R S E S  OF I N S T R U C T I O N 53

BIOLOGY
114. General Biology I ,  C lass 3, L ab  3 , C red it 4

T h is  course covers basic  biological p rinc ip les  o f cell s tru c tu res  and  func­
tions (p ro to p la sm  an d  m etabolism ) and  a  survey o f the  anim al kingdom  
w ith  fin a l em phasis on th e  hum an body system s. L ab o ra to ry  w ork includes 
in tro d u ctio n  to th e  use of the  m icroscope and  s tu d y  o f rep re sen ta tiv e  an i­
m als o f the  anim al P h y la  includ ing  dissection  of the frog.

124. General Biology I I ,  C lass 3, L ab . 3 , C red it 4
C o n tinua tion  o f 114 w ith  un its  covering  th e  rep roductive  p rocess, m echan­
ism  o f h e re d ity , evolution and  ecology, p lu s a survey o f  the w orld  o f p lan ts . 
L a b o ra to ry  em phasis on roots, stem s, leaves, and  life  h isto ries of rep re sen ­
ta tiv e  p la n t form s.

214. Bacteriology I ,  C lass 3 , Lab. 3, C re d it 4
M icro-organism s, th e ir  c lass ifica tion , m orphology, and  p h ysio logy ; the ir 
re la tio n  to health , san ita tio n , and  food p reservation .

224. Human Anatomy and Physiology I I ,  C lass 3 , L ab . 3, C red it 4
T he  s tru c tu re  and  functions of th e  body, w ith specia l em phasis p laced  upon 
the various o rgans an d  system s.

CHEMISTRY
114. General Inorganic Chemistry I, C lass 3, L ab . 3, C red it 4

P re req u is ite : In te rm ed ia te  a lgeb ra  or concu rren t en ro llm en t in it. G eneral 
th e o ry  o f chem istry , th e  periodic  c lassifica tion  o f elem ents, valence, atom ic 
s tru c tu re , and  p ro p e rtie s  o f non-m etals.

124. General Inorganic Chemistry I I ,  C lass 2, L ab . 6, C re d it 4
A  con tinua tion  o f beg inn ing  chem istry . E m phasis  is p laced  on the  m etals 
an d  th e ir  p ro p e rties , th e ir  m e ta llu rg y  and  im p o rtan t com pounds. A n in tro ­
d uction  to  q u a lita tiv e  analysis  w ill also be included.

2 0 5 . Qualitative Analysis I ,  C lass 2, L ab . 9, C re d it 5
P re req u is ite : e ig h t hours o f gen era l chem istry . C hem ical equ ilib rium  and  
its  a p p lic a tio n  to  th e  sep a ra tio n  and  id en tifica tio n  o f the  common cations 
and  anions. T hese  p rin c ip les  w ill f in d  ap p lica tio n  in the  la b o ra to ry  w ork. 
O ffe re d  on dem and.

215. Quantitative Analysis I I ,  C lass 2, L ab . 9, C re d it 5
P re req u is ite : q u a lita tiv e  an a ly sis . T h e  p rin c ip les  involved in various ty p es  
o f chem ical an a ly sis , volum etric , g rav im etric , and  in s tru m en ta l p rinc ip les 
w ill f in d  an  ap p lic a tio n  in the  lab o ra to ry  w ork. T w o lec tu res  and  th re e  
la b o ra to ry  p e riods  o f th ree  hours each p e r  week. O ffe re d  on dem and.

225. Organic Chemistry I I ,  C lass S, L ab . 6, C red it S
P re req u is ite : C hem istry  124. S tu d y  o f th e  a ip h a tic  and  arom atic  com- 
pounds or carbon. O ffe re d  on dem and.

MATHEMATICS
123. Intermediate Algebra I, C lass 3, C re d it 3

P re req u is ite : O ne u n it o f h igh school a lg eb ra . Review  o f th e  fundam en ta l 
o p e ra tio n s  o f a lg eb ra , exponen ts  and  rad ica ls , sim ple  equations, g rap h s , 
system s o f sim ultaneous equations, q u ad ra tic  equations an d  a n  in tro d u c­
tio n  to  lo g a rith m s. D oes no t coun t tow ard  m a jo r  o r  m inor.

173. College Algebra I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3
P re req u is ite : M ath  123. A  review  o f q u ad ra tic  equations, p rogressions, th e  
binom ial theorem , m athem atica l induction , th eo ry  o f equations, logarithm s, 
and  d e te rm in an ts .



54 Y O R K  C O L L E G E

183. Trigonometry I I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3
P re req u is ite : M ath  123. T he trigonom etric  functions, logarithm s, solu­
tions of rig h t and  oblique trian g les .

215, 225. Analytic Geometry and Calculus
I ,  I I ,  C lass 5, C re d it 5 each sem ester 

P re req u is ite : M athem atics 173, 183. P ro p ertie s  o f geom etric  figu res, po lar 
coord inates, app rox im ate ly  th ree  hours. D iffe ren tia l and  in teg ra l calculus 
w ith  ap p lications, about seven hours.

PHYSICS
214. General Physics I ,  C lass 3, L ab . 3, C red it 4

P re req u is ite : M athem atics 183. M echanics, m olecular physics, and heat. 
O ffe red  on dem and  on a lte rn a te  years  beginning  1959 GO.

224. General Physics I I ,  C lass 3, L ab . 3 , C red it 4
P re req u is ite : P hysics  214. M agnetism , e lec tric ity , sound, an d  ligh t. O ffered  
on dem and on a lte rn a te  years  beg inn ing  1959-GO.

DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE
Chairm an: Dr. M abrey L. Miller 
Teachers: Cam pbell, Hamm, Larsen, Miller, Napier, Scott

T he w ork of the departm en t is designed to give students 
basic inform ation concerning the social forces and institu tions 
which a ffec t civilizations, to p rep are  teachers for secondary 
an d  elem entary  schools, to provide term inal tra in in g  in Secre­
ta r ia l M anagem ent, and  to p rep are  students for business careers.

BUSINESS
T he D epartm en t of Business A dm inistration  o ffers courses 

in two fields of in te rest: G eneral Business A dm inistration and 
S ecretaria l M anagem ent. S tudents w ith previous h igh school 
tra in ing  in  shorthand  and typ ing  m ay en ter the more advanced 
courses.
103. Business Mathematics I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3

D eals  w ith  the  fundam en ta l opera tions of a rith m etic  w ith in tegers  and 
w ith  common and decim al frac tio n s , sim ple  equations, ra tio  and  p ro p o r­
tion , percen tages , sim ple  in te re s t, d iscounts, p ro f it  and loss, and  th e  use of 
sim ple a lgebra ic  form ulas. O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  years beg inn ing  1962- 
1963.

213. Accounting I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
C lass ifica tion  and  d iscussion of financia l s tatem ents.

223. Accounting I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
P re req u is ite : B usiness A dm in istra tion  213. A con tinuation  o f course 213.

233, 243. Principles of Economics I ,  I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3 each sem ester
Sophom ore stand ing . T h e  s tru c tu re  o f th e  con tem p o ra ry  econom y, basic 
econom ic p rinc ip les , in s titu tio n s  and  p ro b lem s; e lem en tary  economic a n a l­
y s is. O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  years  beginning  I960-1961.



COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

SECRETARIAL MANAGEMENT
The course of study  in S ecretarial M anagem ent seeks to 

p rep a re  persons to assume positions of responsibility  as sten­
ographers or secretaries* and  to meet the increasing dem and for 
people of broad background and technical skill to fill secretarial 
positions requiring  m anagerial ability . M odern business courses 
stress the fact th a t many secretaries step  into executive positions.

113. Beginning Typewriting I ,  Class 5, C r e d i t s
E xercises p lanned  to develop a p ro p er w rist and fin g er m ovem ent lead ing  
to com plete m astery  of the keyboard  by the  touch m ethod.

123. Intermediate Typewriting I ,  I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
P re req u is ite : S e c re ta ria l M anagem ent 113. Special e ffo r t is m ade to a t ­
ta in  ty p in g  speed. P rac tice  in le t te r  w ritin g  and  use of carbon p aper.

133. Beginning Shorthand I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
B eginn ing  course in  sho rthand  covering  the fundam en ta l theory  and 
p rac tice  o f the  G regg  system .

143. Intermediate Shorthand I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
P re req u is ite : G rade  “C ” o r above in S ec re ta ria l M anagem ent 133. A  con­
tin u a tio n  of sh o rthand  w ith em phasis on speed-build ing , vocabulary  and  
accu ra te  tran scrip tio n .

213. Advanced Typewriting I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3
P re req u is ite : S ec re ta ria l M anagem ent 123. Increase  in accuracy  and  speed. 
P rac tic e  in  w riting  business le tte rs  and  re p o rts : le tte rs  concerning a d ju s t­
m ents, c red it, collections, inquiries, o rders , responses, in troductions, a p ­
p lications, and routine business.

223, 233. Advanced Dictation I ,  I I ,  C lass 5, C red it 3 each sem ester
P re req u is ite s : S ec re ta ria l M anagem ent 123 and 143. D evelopm ent of a d ­
vanced sk ill in d ic ta tion  witli em phasis on m ailable tran scrip tio n  of le tte rs  
and  speed-build ing .

243. Business Correspondence I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
P rac tic e  in the use o f co rrec t, e ffec tive  E ng lish  in w ritin g  business le tte rs .

253. Office Procedure I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3
A pplica tion  o f ty p in g  and  sho rthand  to p rac tica l office problem s such as 
filing , han d lin g  of m ails, use of business and legal form s, re ference  m a­
te ria ls  and developm ent of the personal qualities  o f a successful office 
w orker. O ffe red  on a lte rn a tin g  years beginning  1903-1904.

EDUCATION
T he D epartm en t o f E ducation  considers teaching as a 

privilege, and not as a personal right. Consequently, it reserves 
the righ t to w ithhold recommendation from  any student who does 
not meet acceptable standards for service in education. Two 
years of work may be acquired in either the field of elem entary 
education or secondary education. M embers of the D epartm ent 
will counsel with students to assist them  in selecting a program . 
H owever, it is held th a t the student is responsible for d e ter­
m ining the program  most desirable for p rep arin g  him fo r work 
in his p articu la r state.



50 YORK COLLEGE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
Professional Hours Courses
In troduction  to Teaching   3 E d . 103
School A rt   2 E d . 122
School M usic   2 E d . 132
H um an G row th and D evelopm ent .... 3 P sy . 113
T eaching E lem entary  School S ubjects 8 E d . 203, 213, 222
O bservation in the E lem entary  School 2 E d . 262

T o ta l P rofessional ............................ 20

General Education Hours Courses
Bible   1 B ible course each

sem ester
T he Creative S p irit   5 L ite ra tu re , 3 lirs.

and  A rt 202 or M u­
sic 202

O ral o r W ritten  Communication   0 E ng . 113, 123; and
Speech 113

Physical Education   2 p .  E . I l l ,  121 or
211, 221

Psychology   1 P sych. 101
Science   0 L ab . Science
Social S tudies   12 H isto ry  213, 223

and 6 hrs. H ist., 
Soc., Econ., or Gov.

Electives ........................................................  5

T otal G eneral E ducation  .............  44
T otal professional and general education ......... 04

SECONDARY EDUCATION
S tudents p lanning  to  en ter secondary education should get 

a broad program  of general education and begin work in  the ir 
chosen teaching fields. P lans should be made to com plete two 
m ajors or a  m ajo r and two m inors in a four-year school a fte r 
studying two years a t  York. T he g rea ter proportion of his p ro­
fessional education hours should be postponed until his jun io r 
and senior years.

RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 
Professional Hours Courses
In troduction  to Teaching   3 E d . 103
C hild G row th and D evelopm ent   3 P sy . 143

T o ta l P rofessional .........................  0



COURSES OF INSTRUCTION r> 7

COURSE OFFERINGS
103. The School in American Society I ,  C lass 8, C red it 3

A  s tu d y  o f th e  A m erican  school system  designed to  develop an  u n d e rs tan d ­
in g  o f th e  scope, function  and  o rgan iza tion  o f education  in our s ta te  and  
society.

122. Public School Art I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
D esc rip tio n  under A rt. O ffe re d  on a lte rn a te  years  beg inn ing  1959-60.

132. Music For Elementary Teachers I ,  Class 2, C re d it 2
D esc rip tio n  u n d er M usic.

203. Elementary Reading Methods I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
A  Study o f curriculum , m a te ria ls , and  m ethods o f teach ing  read in g  in  the
e lem en ta ry  school. O ffe re d  on a lte rn a te  y ea rs  beginning  1959-60.

213. Elementary Social Studies and Science Methods I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3 
A  study  o f curricu lum , m a te ria ls , and  m ethods o f teach ing  social s tudies 
and  science in  th e  e lem en tary  school.
O ffe red  on a lte rn a te  y ears  beg inn ing  1959-60.

222. Elementary Arithmetic Methods I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
T h e  s tu d y  o f curricu lum , m ateria ls, an d  m ethods o f teach in g  arithm etic  in  
th e  e lem en tary  school. O ffe red  on  a lte rn a te  y ears  beg inn ing  1960-61.

262. Observation in the Elementary School I I ,  C re d it 2
P rep a ra tio n  fo r observation  is m ade by read ings and  classroom  discussion. 
A m inim um  o f 36 hours o f observation  in  the  Y ork  P u b lic  Schools is re ­
qu ired . T h is  observation  is accom panied by reg u la r conferences w ith  the  
college in s tru c to r.



58 YORK COLLEGE

HISTORY

113. History of European Civilization— 1500 to 1815 I ;  C lass 3, C red it 3 
A n  in tro d u cto ry  college course. A survey touch ing  on a w ide range  o f hum an 
activ ities  in  E u ro p e  in  th e  period  covered, such as po litica l, economic, 
social, in te llec tu a l, and  cu ltu ra l. T he  extension  of basic  E u ro p ea n  civili­

zation  across the  A tlan tic  and  in to  A frica  and  the F a r  E a s t  is traced .
123. History of Europe Since 1815 I I ,  C lass 3, C re d it 3

T h e  m odern  evolution of E u ro p ea n  civ ilization  from  an  “old reg im e1' of 
abso lu te  m onarchy and  co rpo ra te  priv ilege to the p revalence o f dem ocracy 
and  indiv idual lib e rty  and  on to the na tiona lism  and c ruc ia lly  com peting  ide­
ologies which m ark  the a f te rm a th  of the Second W orld W ar.

213. History of the United States 1492 to 1877 I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
A  h is to ry  of the  U n ited  S ta tes  from  its beg inn ing  th rough  the  po litica l re ­
construction  follow ing the Civil W ar. T he  colonial period  is given re la tively  
b rie f tre a tm e n t as a background for la te r  developm ents. T h e  developm ent 
of a d is tinc tive  A m erican cu ltu re  is traced , w ith its various com plex in ­
te rre la tio n sh ip s.

223. History of the United States Since 1877 I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 3
B asic trends  outlined  in the developm ent of an in dustria lized , u rban , h igh ­
speed c iv ilization  w ith  in creasing  p a rtic ip a tio n  and leadersh ip  in  w orld 
a ffa irs .

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
T he D epartm en t of P hysical E ducation  and H ea lth  is de­

signed to m eet the  needs of th ree groups: those needing recrea­
tional activity  for health  and social values, those p lanning  to  
teach or coach physical education, and those in terested  in  the 
supervision of activities associated with group work, such as 
sum m er camps and scout program s.

I l l ,  121. Physical Education Activities I ,  I I ,  C lass 2, C re d it 1 each sem ester 
R ecrea tiona l activ ities.

211, 221. Physical Education Activities for Sophomores
I ,  I I ,  C lass 2, C re d it 1 each sem ester

R ecrea tiona l activ ities.

202. First Aid I ,  C lass 2, C re d it 2
F ir s t  a id  in s truc tion  fo r coach and  tra in e r.

212. Coaching and Officiating Basketball I I ,  C lass 2 , C re d it 2
P rin c ip les  o f the gam e, coaching techniques, cond ition ing  and offic ia ting .

222. Coaching and Officiating Track and Field I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
Sam e procedu re  as in 212.

231-241. Intramural Sports I , I I ,  L ab o ra to ry , C re d it 1
A ctiv ities in the  gym nasium , on the  p lay  ground and a th le tic  f ie ld ; m ethods 
of po in t d is trib u tio n ; schedu ling ; record  keep ing  and  ty p es  o f honor aw ards.



COURSES OF INSTRUCTION 59

PSYCHOLOGY
101. Orientation I , I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 1

T h is  course is an  o rien ta tio n  course designed p rim arily  to a id  the  studen t 
in  m ak ing  a sa tisfac to ry  ad ju stm en t to college life. T his course is required  
fo r all new  studen ts.

143. Human Growth and Development I I ,  C lass 3, C red it 2
T h e  physica l, m en tal, em otional and  social developm ent of the hum an in d i­
v idual from  b irth  th rough  adolecence. A pplication  of the  p rinc ip les of 
psychology to an  u n d e rs tan d in g  of hum an grow th  w ith em phasis on u n d e r­
s tan d in g  o f ch ild  and  ado lescen t behavior.

SOCIOLOGY
112. Introduction to Sociology I , C lass 2, C red it 2

A  study  o f the  basic m ethods and  concepts used in the  descrip tion  and  u n ­
d e rs tan d in g  of g roup  behavior. S pecial a tten tio n  is given to the  w ay  in 
which the  ind iv idual is m olded by the  various social g roups abou t him, such 
as com m unities, races, nationa lities, and  crowds.

122. Marriage and Family I I ,  C lass 2, C red it 2
A n analysis  w ill be m ade of the position of the A m erican fam ily in our 
con tem porary  cu ltu re . Special a tten tio n  w ill be given to problem s o f in ­
d iv idual a d ju stm en t to m arriage  in m odern living.

Scene from “Antigone”



60 YORK COLLEGE

Students, Fall and Spring Semesters—1961 -62
A llen , M erril ..........
A nderson , Jo leen  ..
A nderson , Ju n e  ........
A rm or, D aw n ..........
Aum oeualogo, Soli
B ailey , A lma ............
B aker, R on ..............
B arnes , D ale  ..........
B a rn e tt,  B etty  _____
B a rr , R u th  A nn .....
Beebe, D ean  ....... .
Belasco, J o h n  ..........
Belasco, J u d y  ..........
B ickford , D ale  ........
B ick fo rd , S a rah  .....
B ieler, B ern a rd  .....
B lack fo rd , R ichard
B lake, E llen  ...........
B rew ster, G a rry  __
B rew ste r. L a rry  .... 
B ridges, W illiam  ...
B u lla rd , Rich ............
C hew , D avid  ......
C ockrum , Ron 
C opeland, H arvey
C ra ft, R uth  ............
D a le , Don .................
D a lla s , D av id  .........
D ixon, J u d ith  _____

  Jam estow n , K ansas
B rad y , N eb raska  

N o rth  P la tte , N ebraska 
P ra ir ie  V illage, K ansas

 .......... A m erican Somoa
  Y ork, N ebraska
  M uskogee, O klahom a

Pao la , K ansas
  Peek, K ansas
   Y ork, N ebraska
  A urora . N ebraska

D enver, Colorado
  D enver, C olorado

  Rockwell C ity , Iowa
  K ansas C ity , K ansas
............... M ondam in, Iow a

  O w ensboro, K entucky
  .....  C o lfax , Iow a

S ou thw est C’itv , M issouri 
S ou thw est C ity , M issouri

. ___  .. R ockford , Illinois
  W orland , W yom ing

KJuang, Jo h o re , M alaya 
W ichita, K ansas 

W heatridge, C olorado
  W ichita, K ansas

   ......  Y ork, N ebraska
  C lay ton , New M exico
  W ellington , K ansas
 ...... . h r  itch , T exas

U lysses, K ansas 
. .. D erby , K ansas

W h ea trid g e  C olorado
  A rkansas C ity , K ansas
  W ich ita, K ansas
 ..............  L aw rence, K ansas

H enderson , N ebraska



STUDENTS 61

M cC aghren , D an n ie  .........
M cG hee, G a ry  .
M cG hee, J o h n ..............
M cM ahill, K aren  . ...........
M cN ary , H ugh  . ................
M anning , J im  .......................
M atson, M artin  .................
M att, E d ith  .......................
M erches, Susanne  ............
M ille r, M ary   ............ ........
M illiken , C u rtis   .......... ..
M itchell, D ennis .... ... 
M itchell, D onald
M ooney, Hay .................. -
M oreland , M y ra  
M orris , H e n ry  .
M orrow , J im  .. ..
M orrow , N orm an  .............
M orrow , P h y llis  —............
M urphy , N o r m a n ...............
M usselm an, R oss . .....
N elson, D oug ......................
N evil, G reg  
P a tto n , E rn ie  
P h illip s , L inda
P h ip p s , B ill .........
P itch fo rd , L a rry  
P rio r, M erlin  
Reeves, Ro^a Lee
R egier, K ath leen  ............
R eilly , M arily n  ..........
Rock, D ouglas
S k inner, B ill ........... .............
Sm ith , D iane  ....................
S m ith , K enneth  .
Sm ith , L o i s  .
Som m er, J a n e t  ....
S p a rk s , D eL os ..
S uk raw , H e rb e r t
T h a y e r , J o L e e  ....................
T hom pson, G a ry  ___
T h u rb e r , G a ry   ............ .
T ondu , E la in e  ............... .
T ouch ton , R y an  ...............
T rem ain e , Ron .
T ro n e , E dd ie  
T u isam ata te le , Sui 
T u rley , J a n e t  ....
V an d erW all, B ill .........
W asson, D av id  ..............
W atley , M elva ................
W eaver, M arla  ............
W hite , W ayne  .................
W hitley , R ichard  .. .
W iles, L ucille  ......................
W illiam s, A rth u r 
\ \  illiam s, B arb ara  
W ord , Levi ......
Yocum , L ynn  
Y oung. Louise 
Young. Keith

......................  Q uincy , Illino is
  E nglew ood, C olorado

  E nglew ood, C olorado
  Englew ood, C olorado
 __ D iam ond, M issouri
Im p eria l B each, C alifo rn ia
  K earney , N eb rask a
  C asper, W yom ing
...............  M inot, N . D ako ta

F a rm ing ton , N ew  M exico
...............  B ly the , C alifo rn ia
................  L aw rence, K ansas
  L aw rence, K ansas
___________ E u d o ra , K ansas
.....................  T opeka , K ansas
  Y ork, N ebraska
.................... W ich ita, K ansas
.....................  W ich ita , K ansas
..................  R ockport, Illino is
  Chisholm , M inneso ta
......................  R ansom , K ansas
  T herm opolis, W yom ing
  D enver, C olorado
................... P it ts f ie ld , Illino is
..........................  Peck , K ansas
............... S tra f fo rd , M issouri
............... C learw a te r, K ansas
.............. Im p e ria l, N eb raska
.....................  Pueblo, C olorado
  H enderson , N eb rask a
  K ansas C ity , K ansas
.....................  Y ork , N ebraska
.....................  W ichita, K ansas
   O m aha, N ebraska
  S tra f fo rd , M issouri
  Y ork , N eb rask a
  L incoln , N ebraska
   A lbion, N eb rask a
  N o rth  P la tte ,  N eb rask a
.....................  Y ork , N ebraska
  L aram ie , W yom ing
.... M inneapo lis , M inneso ta
 — ...............  Y ork, N eb rask a
  Jacksonv ille , F lo rid a
  E nglew ood, C olorado
 -..... ..............  A sto ria , I llin o is
.................... A m erican  Som oa
  K ansas C ity , M issouri
  W elling ton , K ansas
  G re a t F a lls , M ontana
  S tig le r , O klahom a
.....................  N ew ton , K ansas
 ................... Y ork , N eb rask a
  W elling ton , K ansas
  New London, Iow a

P la inv iew , T exas 
H a le  C en ter , T exas  

C en tra l C ity , K entucky 
B eloit, K ansas

Solom on, K ansas 
Y ork , N ebraska



62 YORK COLLEGE

INDEX

Page

Absences *......................................   28
A cadem ic In fo rm a tio n  .....................27 -IS
Academ ic R egulations ......................£8-38
A ccounting  ..............................................  54
A ccred ita tion  ..........  15
A ctiv ities ................................................. 22
A dm issions ............................................  27
A dm in istra tion  6
A nim al H u sb an d ry  (P re - )  .......   40
Aims of the C ollege ..........    13
A pp lica tion  fo r A dm ission ..........63, 64
A rt .......     4*5
A utom obiles  ........................   25
A w ards ..........................— ................... 18-21
Bible ..................................  25 , 44-40
Biology ...............  53
B oard  E xpenses  ..................................  15
B oard  of D ire c to rs  ..........................  4-5
B usiness A dm in is tra tion  ..............54-55
C alen d a r . ............................................ ...2-3-4
C ertific a te  R equ irem ents .............. 31-32
C hape l A ttendance  ............................. 26
C hem istry   .........................................34, 53
C h ris tian  E ducation  .......................   45
C hurch  A tten d an ce  ........  10 ,26
C lass C hanges  .................................. 20
C lassifica tion   ....................................  28
C lubs ........................................................  22
C ourses of In s tru c tio n  ................... 43-59
C re d its  ...................................................  20
D a tin g  . .................................................  26
D ean 's  H onor Roll ............................. 30
D egree R equ irem ents ........................  31
D e n tis try  (P re - )  ...............................  85
D evotionals .. .......................................  22
D ra m a tic s   ............................... 22, 50, 51
D ress .     8 ,2 5
D ro p p in g  o f C ourses ........................  29
Econom ics ..............................................  54
E ducation  ..............................35, 55-57
E m ploym ent ................  21
E n g in ee rin g  ( P re - )  ..........................  36
E n g lish  ...............    47
E xpenses  .................................  15-16
F acilities  ........................................14, 15, 25
F acu lty  .......................................     7
Fees ........................................................... 10
F irea rm s  ......   26
F u rn ish in g s  for Rooms .....................  14
G eneral E duca tion   ................. 31-32, 52
G eneral In fo rm atio n  ........................ 8 ,1 3
G rades  ...................   29
G rad u a tio n  R equirem ents ......... .31-33
G reek    45
H e alth  Service ..........................    10

P a g e

H is to ry  ....................................  58
H onors and  H onor P o in ts  .........   SO
H ousing  .................................................  14
H um an ities  ............................................ 46-52
In fo rm ation , P lea se ! .........................  8-11
Jo u rn a lism  (P re - )  .............................  37
I.aw  (P re - )  ............................................ 38
L ib era l A rts  ..........  33
L ib ra ry  ...................................................  15
L ite ra tu re  .........   47
Loan F unds  ......  18
L ocation  ........................................... 10
M athem atics ........   ...53-54
M edicine (P re - )  ......   38
M oral C onduct ......  26
M usic ....................................... 22, 35, 48-51
N a tu ra l Sciences ..................  ..........52-54
N um bering  of C ourses ......... 43
N u rs in g  ( P re - )  ....................  ........ 38
O ffice rs  o f A dm in is tra tion  ...........  6
O rg an iza tio n  fo r In s tru c tio n  ......  43
Petition  for D egree ...................   33
P harm acy  (P re  ) ...................   39
Physical E duca tion  ............  58
P hysics     . — .....  54
P lacem ent T ests  ............     28
P re -P ro fessions ............................  35-40
Psychology ............................................ 59
P ublica tions .........................................  24
Q u a lity  of W ork ..................  .....  30
R efunds ................................. . ,......... 17
R eg istra tion  ...................................   2, 3
Religious M eetings ..........     22
R eserving  Rooms ................  16
Room E xpenses   ..................   15
Rules and R egulations ............... 25, 26
S ecre ta ria l M anagem ent . __ 40 -4 2 ,5 5
S c h o la r s h ip s ........................ 18-21
S ch o la rsh ip  Level ...............    30
Sociology   59
Social Sciences ...........    54-59
Speech 51-52
S p o rts  ...............................................  ... 23
S tu d en t A ssociations ........................ 24
S tu d e n t L ist .............................   . ,60-61
S uggested  P rog ram s ..................  38-42
T a rd in ess  ......    28
T each er T ra in in g  ..... ................35, 55-57
T ests  ............................................    28
T h ings  to B rin g  ..................................  14
T ra n s c rip ts  R equ ired  .....................27 , 63
T ra n s fe r  of C red its   .....................1 0 ,2 7
T u ition   ...........................     16
V eterans  ................................................. 17
V eterin a ry  ( P re - )  .............................  40



Application For Admission To York College
Y ork, N eb raska

I. PERSONAL DATA
Name________________

(N um ber) (S tree t o r R oute)

Date of
B irth..   Sex_______  Race______
Physical Defects ..........................................

(Tow n) (S tate)

Church
Membership

ti
Preference ..

Single.....................  Married.......—
Divorced ..... ......................................
Parents’
Names ________________________
Parents’ Church 
Membership ......

Do you use tobacco?....
High School
Last Attended ........ . ...............
Address of
High School ---------  ------ ------
Have you ever been enrolled
in college? ........... ........ ..................
Have you ever been dismissed or 
asked to withdraw from an educa­
tional institution? .............................

If so, in what form?
Date of
Graduation __
Name of
Principal ........
College 
Last Attended

Address ..........

Sophomore 
.Freshman ..When do you plan to enroll in York College? ---- --------

Boarding Student ___  . (If boarding student, enclose $10.00 for room
Will you be deposit.)

Day Student __ ______
How do you plan to finance your college education?  -------------- ------------------------------
Names and addresses of
town and county newspapers ...................................... ............................................................

Please Have A Transcript of Your Credits Mailed To York College



IIL REFERENCES: Please furnish three references: 

1..

IV. PLEDGE

I understand that this application cannot be finally approved until my recom­
mendations are checked and my academic credentials are on file. I have read the 
moral and educational standards of the College as set forth in the catalog, and, if 
accepted as a student, I pledge to abide by them.

On__________________________ I requested a transcript of my former high school
(D ate)

V. VETERANS INFORMATION (For Veterans Only)

If you are entering under the G.I. B ill of Rights, was your high schook work
completed before entering service? ........ . If not, how many high school units
do you have, exclusive of any received in the service?-----

Were you granted high school graduation on the basis of your G.E.D. Score?
__________If so, have a detailed report of the score mailed to York College.

Had you been accepted and enrolled in a college before entering service?----------
Have you had college work in another college on the G.I. Bill?------------. If so, name
the institution ___________________ _ ________ —--------------------------------------------------

VI. PARENTAL PERMISSION

We hereby, without liability to the college, grant permission for.
S tuden ts  N am e

_____________________________ to ride in faculty or student automobiles and to leave
the campus for possible trips with the permission and discretion of those in charge.

Signed_______________________________________________


